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NORWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
1n Summit Street, Norwood, NJ 07848 

Sacha Pouliot 
School BUlinel1 Administrator 

Mr. Michael Sprague, President 
Members of the Board of Education 
Norwood School DIstrict 
Norwood, New Jersey 07648 

Dear Board Members: 

PH: 201-768-6383 
FX: 201-768-2047 

October1,2018 

The comprehensive annual financial report of the Norwood Board of Education for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2018, Is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data and ccmpleteness and falrness of the 
presentation, Including all disclosures, rests with the management of the Board of Education (Board). To the best of my 
knowledge and belief, the data presented In this report Is accurate In all material respect and Is reported In a manner 
designed to present fairly the flnanclal position and results of operation of the various funds and account groups of the 
District. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the District's financial activities have 
been Included. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requires that management provide a narrative Introduction, 
overview and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements In the form of Management's Discussion and AnalysiS 
(MD&A). This letter of transmittal Is deSigned to complement the MD&A and should be read In conjunction with It. 
Norwood's MD&A can be found Immediately following the "Independent Auditors" Report". 

The ccmprehenslve annual financial report Is presented In five sections: (1) the Introductory section Includes this 
transmittal letter, the District's organizational chart and a list of principal officials. (2) The financial section Includes the 
general-purpose financial statements and schedules, as well as the auditor's report. (3) The supplementary schedules 
provide Insight Into the public school flscel year. (4) Tha statistical section Includes selected financial and demogrephlc 
Information, generally presented on a multiyear basis. (5) The single audit section of this report Includes conformity with 
the provisions of the Single Audit Act of Amendments 1996 and the Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 
200, ·Unlform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Fedsrel Awards· and state of 
New Jersey OMB 15.08, 'Slngle Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grsnts and State Ald". The single 
audit section of this report Includes the auditors' reports on the Intemal controls structure, compliance with applicable 
laws, regulations, findings and recommendations. 

1. REPORTING ENTITY AND rrs S!;RVICES: 

Norwood School Dlstrtct Is an Independent reporting entity within the criteria adopted by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14. All funds of the District are 
Included In this report. The Norwood Board of Education and Its school constitute the District's reporting 
entity. 

The District provides a full range of educational services appropriate to grade levels K through 8. These 
Include regular as well as speCial education for handicapped youngsters. The District completed the 
2017-2016 fiscal year with an enrollman! of 599 which Is a decrease of 25 students from the previous 
year's enrollment or a change of 4.01 %. The following details the changes In the student enrollment of 
the DIstrict over the last ten years. 
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Enrollment IncrenelDecrllH 

FIscal Student Percent 
Y!I! Enrollment Chang. 

2008-2007 643 (0.31)% 
2007-2008 634 (1.42)% 
2008-2009 635 0.2% 
2009-2010 625 (1.02)% 
2010-2011 625 0.0% 
2011-2012 607 (2.88)% 
2012-2013 580 (4.4°",) 
2013-2014 585 .8% 
2015-2018 594 1.5% 
2018-2017 824 5.05% 
2017-2018 599 (4.01%) 

2. Q!'/B ~QMM!,!NITY; 

Norwood's richest resource Is Its citizens who are primarily employed In business, finance, engineering, 
professional occupations and skilled labor. 

The Borough of Norwood Is located In the extreme northeast sector of Bergen County known as the 
Northern Valley and occuplee an area of 2.9 square miles with a population of over 6000. 

The Mayor and Council sponsor a town recreation program for all age groups thoughout the year. 
Norwood has a very active Parent-Teacher Association, three church groups, scout progrems and youth 
sport programs. Adult Interests are church related or service groups such as Norwood Llbrery 
Association, The American Legion, Ambulance Corps, Volunteer Are Department and Women's' ClUb. 

3. Q!./B SCHOOL: 

The Norwood School District operetes under a unit control system, comprised of one elementary school 
(K-B) and a seven member elected Board of Education. We, along, with six other Northern Valley towns, 
send our students to the Northern Valley Regional HIgh School whose programs and activities are 
coordinated by a central curriculum office. 

Norwood's students are alert and academically motivated. Their families have high aspirations and our 
challenge Is to keep up with the times. We believe that our broed curriculum, stress on basics, state-of­
the-art computer rooms, rich cultural arts and gifted programs, services for special needs and curricular 
activities do provide an excellent education. The District offers a variety of guIdance opportunities as well 
as staff In-service training. 

4. INTERNAL ACCO!,!NTING CONTROLS: 

Management of the District Is responsible 'or establishing and maintaining an Internal control structure 
designed to ensure that the assets of the District are protected from loss, theft or misuse and to ensure 
that adequate accounting data are complied to allow for the prepsratlon of financial statements In 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The Internal control structure Is 
designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. The concept 
of reasonable assurance recognized that (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefH likely to 
be derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and benellts requires estimates and Judgements by 
management. 
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As a recipient of federal and state financial assistance, the District also Is responsible for ensuring that an 
adequate Internal control structure Is In place to ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations 
relatsd to those programs. This Intsmal control structure Is also subject to periodic evaluation by the 
district management. 

As part 01 the District's single audit described eartler, teste are made to determine the adequacy 01 the 
Intemal control structure, Including that portion ralated to federal and state financial assistance programs, 
as well as to determine that the District has complied with applicable laws and regulations. 

5. BUDGETARY CONTROLS; 

In addition to Internal accounllng controls, the District maintains budgetary controls. The objective of 
these budgetary controls Is to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied In the annual 
appropriated budget approved by the voters of Norwood. Annual appropriated budgete are adopted for 
the genersl fund, the special revenue fund and the debt service fund. A project·length budget Is 
approved for the capital Improvements accounted for In the capital projecte fund. The final budget 
amount as amended for Ihe 2017-2018 fiscal year Is reflected In the financial secIIon. 

An encumbrance accounting system Is used to record outstanding purchase commitments on a line Item 
basis. Open encumbrances at year-end are either cancaled or are Included as respproprlatlon of fund 
balance In the subsequent year. 

8. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM AND REPORTS; 

The District's accounting records reflect generally accepted accounting principles, as promulgated by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GAS B). The accounting system of the District of Norwood Is 
organized on the basis of funds and account groups. These funds and account groups are explained In 
"Notes to the Financial Statements·. 

7. DEBT ADMINtSTRATlON 

On November 30, 1994 the voters approved a referendum for $2,850,000 for tha construction of an 
addition to the NOIWOOd Public School including the acquisition and Installation of equipment and 
furnishings. On September, 8 1994, the district funded the referendum with a $2,850,000 bond sale. The 
District has $185,000 In serial bonds as of June 30, 2014. 

On November 30, 2008, the voters approved a referendum for $4,747,000 to be used to construct 
additions, alterations and renovations of Norwood Elementary School, Including the acquisition and 
Installation of furnishings and equipment and site work. The total cost of the project was $5,813,427 and 
the Board received a grant from the State of New Jersey In the amount of $1,065,886. The local share 
was funded through the Issuance of Bonds and the remaining $541 was available through other funds of 
the Board. On March 22, 2006, the district funded the referendum with $4,747,000 bond sale. The 
District refinanced the 2006 Bonds on March 18,2015. No bonds from this Issue remain outstanding as 
of June 30, 2017. 

On March 18, 2015, the District Issued $3,510,000 Refunding School Bonds to refinance the callable 
maturities of the $4,747,000 bonds described above, maturing In the years 2017 through 2026. The 
District realized total debt service savings of $235,772 through fiscal year ending June 30, 2028. As of 
Juna 30, 2017, the District has $2,465,000 serial bonds outetandlng. 
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8. CASH MANAGEMENT: 

The Investment policy of the District Is guided In large part by state statue as detailed In 'NOles to the 
Ananclal Statementa', Note 2. The DIstrict has adopted a cash management plan which requires It to 
deposit public funds In public depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the Governmental 
Unit Deposit Protection Act ("GUDPA"). GUDPA was enacted in 1970 to protect Governmental Unlta Irom 
a loss 01 funds on deposit wtth a lalled banking Institution In New Jersey. The law requires governmental 
units to deposit public lunds only In public depOSitories located In New Jersey, where the lunds are 
secured In accordance with the Act. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT; 

The Board Is a member 01 NESBIG (Northeast School Beerds Insurence Group). The Group Is a risk 
sharing public enUty pool, established lor the purpose 01 Insuring this Beerd and several other districts 
against workers compensation claims. The Boerd carries various forms 01 Insurance, Including but not 
limited to general liability, automobile liability and comprehenSive/collision, hazard and theft Insurance on 
property and contents and fidelity bonds. 

10. INDEPENDENT AUDIT! 

State statutes require an annual audit by Independent certified public accountants or registered municipal 
accountants. The accounting IIrm 01 T.M.Vrabel & AssocIates, LLC was appointed by the Norwood Beerd 
01 Education. In addition to meeting the requirements set forth In state statues, the audit also was 
designed to meet the requirements of the Single Audit Act of 1996 and the related Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 'Uniform Administrative Requlrementa, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards' and State Treasury Circular Leiter 15-08 OMB. The auditor's report on 
the general-purpose financial statements and combining and Individual fund statements and schedules Is 
Included In the financial sectlon of this report. The auditor's reports related specWlcally to the single audit 
are Included In the single audit sectlon of this report. 

We would like to express appreciation to the membere 01 the Norwood Boerd 01 Education for their commitment to 
provide fiscal accountability to the citizens and taxpayera of the school district and for their support of our financial 
operation. I would also like to express appreciation to the staff for their dedicated service. 

Lisa Gross 
Superintendent 

Sacha Pouliot 
School Business AdmlnlstratorlBoard Secretary 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Norwood School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Borough of Norwood School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements which 
collectively' comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Managemelll's Responsibility for the Financial Statemellls 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Allditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
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the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Op/n/olls 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information the Borough of Norwood School District as of June 30, 2018, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Ollrer Mailers 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on Page 14 through 20 and budgetary comparison information of schedules Col and C-
2 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Borough of Norwood School District'S basic financial statements. The accompanying 
introductory section, and other supplementary information such as the combining and individual fund financial 
statements, long-term debt schedules, statistical tables and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
and State Financial Assistance as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles. and Audjt Reqyirements for Federal Awards: and New 
Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08, Single Audjt Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants. State Grants and State Aid 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
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The combining and individual fund financial statements, long-tenn debt schedules and the Schedules of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards and State Financial Assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

The introductory section and statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures and applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 

Other Reporting ReqUired by GoveTIIlllell1 Allliilillg Slallliarlis 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have .Iso issued our report dated September 26,2018 
on our consideration of the Borough of Norwood School District's internal control over financial reporting and 
on out tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other mauers. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control 
over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Borough of Norwood School District'S internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 26, 2018 

qm,J4/L 
Timothy M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CSOOO698 

Chris C. W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PART I 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of the Borough of Norwood School District financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018. 
Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter on page I and the District's financial statements, which begin on page 23. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District's net position increased $278,000 as a result of this year's operations. Net position of our business-type activities 
increasedlby $4,000 or 200 percent, and net position of our governmental activities increased by $274,000 or 8.2 percent. 

• Total cost of all of the District's programs was $14.128 million in 2017-2018 compared to $11.278 million in 2016-2017. 
• During the year, the District had expenses for governmental activities that were $505,000 more than the $12.783 million 

generated in tax and other program revenues. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists ofa series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on pages 
23 and 24) provide information about the activities of the District as a whole and present a longer-term view on the District's finances. 
Fund financial statements start on page 27. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the 
short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the District's operation in more detail 
than the government-wide statements by providing information about the District's most financially significant funds 

Reporting the District as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 16. One of the most important questions asked about the District's finances is 
"Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities report information about the District as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question. These 
statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis aJ accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most 
private-sector companies. Accrual of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 

These two statements report the District's net position and changes in them. You can think of the District's net position, the difference 
between assets and liabilities, as one way to measure the District's financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in the District's net position are one indicator whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. You will need to 
consider other nonfinancial factors, however, such as changes in the District's property tax base, and the condition of the District'S 
capital assets to assess the overall health of the District. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two kinds of activities: 

• Governmental activities: most of the District's basic services are reported here, including general administration. Local taxes, 
tuition and state and federal aid finance most ofthese activities. 

• Business-type-activities: the District has one proprietary fund for a milk program. This is shown on pages 3 1,32 and 33. 
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Reporting tbe District's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Our analysis of the District's major funds begins on page 18. The fund fmancial statements begin on page 27 and provide detailed 
information about the most significant funds-not the District as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law. The 
District's two kinds of funds, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting approaches. 

Governmentalfunds: most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into 
and out ofthos. funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting 
method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. 
The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District's general government operations and the basic 
services it provides. Governmental fund information helps one determine whether there are more or fewer fmancial resources that can 
be spent in the near future to finance the District's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental 
activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in reconciliation on page 
29. 

Proprietary funds: when the District charges customers for the full cost of the services it provides, these services are reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in the Statement of Net Position and 
the Statement of Activities. In fact, the District's enterprise funds (a component of business rype funds) are the same as the business­
rype activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows, 
for proprietary funds. 

The District as Trustee 

Reporting the District's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for the Unemployment Compensation Trust, Scholarship Funds and Agency Funds. All of the 
District's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position on 
pages 35 and 36. We exclude these activities from the District's other fmancial statements because the District carmot use these assets 
to finance its operations. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The District's combined net position changed from a year ago, increasing from $3.348 million to $3.626 million. Looking at the net 
position and net expenses of governmental and business-type activities separately, different stories emerge. Our analysis below 
focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the District's governmental and business-type activities 
as of June 30. 

Table 1 
Net Position (in Thousands) 

Governmental 
Activities 

W! 2017 

Current and other assets 3,440 3,733 
Long tenn receivables 99 99 
Capital assets 5,848 5,350 

Total assets 9,387 9,182 

Deferred outflows ofresourees 842 1,187 

Long-tenn debt outstanding 2,954 3,286 
Aggregate net pension liability 2,674 3,538 
Other liabilities 240 29 

Total liabilities 5,868 6,853 

Deferred inflows ofresourees 740 170 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 3,038 2,200 
Restricted 3,033 3,593 
Unrestricted (deficit) !2,451) !2,447) 

Total net pos ition 3,620 3,346 

Business-type 
Activites 

W1 2017 

7 3 

_-..!.7 3 

_--=6 2 

~....;;6 2 

Total 
Prima!! QQv~mm;Dl 

2018 1211 

3,447 3,736 
99 99 

5,848 5,350 

9,394 9.185 

842 1,187 

2,954 3,286 
2,674 3,538 

241 30 
~ 5,869 ~ 6,854 

740 170 

3,038 2,200 
3,033 3,593 

(2,445) !2,445) 

3,626 3,348 

Net position of the District's governmental activities increased by 7.6 percent. Unrestricted net position, the part of net position that 
can be used to fmance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requirements decreased by $4,000. Restricted net position, those restricted mainly for capital projects decreased by $560,000. Both 
net asset categories benefited from increased economic activity, which resulted in actual revenues exceeding budgeted revenues. The 
investment in capital assets, net of debt category increased by $838,000. 
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Table 2 
Changes in Net Position (in thousands) 

Governmental Business-type Total 
Activities Activites P!iml!o: Q;jvern[OOnt 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Revenues 
Program revenues: 

C1Jarges for Services 86 92 10 9 96 101 
Operating Gants and Contributions 3.932 1.422 3.932 1,422 

General revenues: 
Property Trues 9,910 9,716 9,910 9,716 
Tuition 21 25 21 25 
Federal and State Aid 30 31 30 31 
Interest and Investment Earnings 38 17 38 17 
Other General Revenues m 385 2 3 379 388 

Total Revenues: 14,394 11,688 12 12 14,406 11.700 

Program el!llens~ including indirect el!llenses 

Instruction: 
Regular 5,624 4,415 5,624 4,415 
Special 1.641 1,382 1,641 1,382 
Other instruction 429 325 429 325 

Support services: 
Tuition 1,437 1,164 1,437 1,164 
Student and instruction related services 2,093 1,722 2,093 1,722 
School administrative services 432 321 432 321 
General and business administrative services 1,035 736 1,035 736 
Plant operations and maintenance 1,196 969 1,196 969 
Pupil transportation 137 131 137 13l 

SDA Debt Service Assessment 9 9 9 9 
Interest on long-term debt 86 92 86 92 
Business-type activities : 

Milk Program 9 12 9 12 

Total &penses 14,119 11,266 9 12 14,128 11,278 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 275 422 3 278 422 
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THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
Governmental Activities 
Table 3 
Inrormatlon below compares revenues and expenditures ror all governmental fund types for 2017-2018 and 2016-2017. 

($000 omitted) 
Revenues by Source: 2017-2018 2016-2017 010 Olange 

Local Tax Levy 9,995 9,809 1.90% 
Tuition Charges 21 25 -16.()(J01o 
Interest Earned to Investments 38 17 123.53% 
Miscellaneous 379 439 -13.67% 

Total- Local Sources 10,433 10,290 1.39% 
State Sources 2,128 1,202 77.04% 
Fedeml Sources 222 200 11.00% 

Total Revenues 12,783 11,692 9.33% 

($000 omitted) 
!:1!Ilen!lilllre~ by Fun~lil!D; ~QI7-201~ 2016-2017 % ChaDg~ 
Current: 

Regular Instruction 3,045 2,962 2.80% 
Special education 951 987 -3.65% 
Other instruction 237 227 4.41% 

Support Services and undistributed costs: 
Tuition 1,437 1,164 23.45% 
Student and instruction related services 1,246 1,288 -3.26% 
School administmtive services 234 220 6.36% 
Geneml and Business administmtive services 602 598 0.67% 
Plant opemtions and maintenance 800 756 5.82% 
Pupil tmnsportation 137 131 4.58% 
Employee Benefits 3,310 2,280 45.18% 

Capital Outlay 861 476 80.88% 
Debt Service: 

Principal 340 335 1.49% 
Interest on long-term debt 88 94 -6.38% 

Total Expenditures 13,288 11,518 15.37% 
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Business-type Activities 

District's major Enterprise Fund consists of the Milk Program. The basic fmancial statements for the major funds are included in this 
report. Because the focus on business-type funds is a cost of service measurement or capital maintenance, we have included these 
funds in Table 4, which demonstrates return on ending assets and return on ending net position. 

Table 4 

(SOOO omitted) 

Total Assets 
Net Position 
Cltange in Net Position 

Return on Ending Total Assets 

Return on Ending Net Position 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 
TableS 

Capital Assets at Year-end 
(Net of Depreciation, In thousands) 

Land 
Land ""'rovements 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Construction in Progress 

Subtotal 
Accumulated Depreciation 

Totals 

Governmental 
Activitjes 

1ill 2017 

68 68 

11,335 10,483 
500 500 

11,903 11,051 
(6,055) (5,701) 

5,848 5,3SO 

Milk 
Program 

7 
6 
4 

57.14% 

66.67% 

Business-type 
Activites 

2018 2017 

I 

0) 
I 

0) 

68 68 

11,335 10,483 
501 501 

~1I904~ , 
(6,056) 

11,052 
(5,702) 

5,848 5,350 

The District's 2018-2019 capital budget anticipates a spending level ofS804,377 for capital projects. More detailed information about 
the District capital assets is presented in Note III:C. to the basic financial statements 
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DEBT 
At year - end the District had total debt ofS 2.S1 0 million versus $3.1 SO million last year - a decrease of 10.S percent - as shown in 
Table 6. 

Outstanding Debt, at year -i!nd (in thousands) 
Table 6 

Serial Bonds 
Loans 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Temporary Notes 
Autho,;",d but not Issued 

Govern"",ntal 
Activities 
~ ~ 

2,8\0 3,150 

2,810 3,150 

An analysis of District Debt is presented in Note IV:B. to the basic financial statements. 

BUDGETS 

The variances between the originally adopted budget for the 2017-20 IS year, and the fmal budget were caused by the treatment of 
encumbrances that are added to the original budget. In addition, the State pension payments which are paid by the State on behalf of 
employees are not budgeted; however they are counted as an expense in the audit. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general overview of 
the District's fmances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial information, contact the School Business Administrator, Norwood School District, 177 Summit Street, 
Norwood, New Jersey. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Section A 

DISTRICT - WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ExhlbltA·l 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Statement of Nit POIJUon 

JUIHI30, 2018 

Governmental _Ioel.·typo 
alillVlll!l 6&lI:ill!!I I2III 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ (-440,788.14) $ 8,827.18 $ (433,880.98) 
Rec:oIvable., net 384,582.11 384,582.11 
inlerfund receivables 50,000.00 50,000.00 
Restricted a.sets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 891,924.89 891,924.89 
Capital reserve account· cash 2,853,255.03 2,853,255.03 

Capital assets, nat (Note OI:C.): 5,848,298.24 5,848,298.24 
Tolal Assets 9,387,289.93 U27,18 9,394,097.11 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred outftows related to pensions 842,141 .84 842,141.64 

Total Deferred 0u1lI0ws 01 Resources 842,141 .84 842,141 .84 

UABIUTIES 
Accounls payable 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Bond Interest payable 23,581 .25 23,581.25 
Inlerfund payable 500.78 500.78 
Payable 10 federal govemment 894.82 894.62 
Unearned revenue 861 .56 881.56 
Other 215,057.00 215,057.00 
Long-Ierm lIabUIUe. other Ihan penslons(Nole IV:B.): 

Due within one year 345,000.00 345,000.00 
Due beyond one year 2,608,684.31 2,608,684.31 

Aggregate net pension liability 2,674,146.00 2,674,146.00 
TolalliabUIUe. 5,868,505.52 1,000.00 5,889,505.52 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Dererred Innows related to pensions 740,332.00 740,332.00 

Tolal Oeferred I"nows of Resources 740,332.00 740,332.00 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment In capital assets 3,038,298.24 3,038,298.24 
Restricted rar. 

Capllal project. 2,948,482.57 2,948,482.57 
Debt service (21,180.30) (21 ,180.30) 
Other purposes 106,327.21 106,327.21 

Unreslrlcted 12,451 ,351.67) 5,627.18 12,445,524.49) 

Total Net Position $ 3,820,574.05 $ 5,827.18 $ 3,626,401.23 

The accompanying Note. to Financial Statamanta are an Integral part of this statement. 
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ExhIbltA·2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Statement of Actlvltl .. 

For the Yu, Ended June 30, 201. 
Net (Expenae) R.venue and 

Program RevenUM Chlln&!! In Net Poettlon 
O_lIng Copltol 

Cho_'o< Grant. Mel Gtontoand Govommontol BualMo«ype 
FunctlonelPrograma i!R!nses §m!m Contributions ~tributJo,. ActIv_ ActIvIllll !m! 

Govemmenlal activities: 
InslNdion: 

Regular $ 5,623,957.60 $ . $ 1,527,147.75 $ $ (4,096,609.85) $ $ (4,096,609.85) 
Spadal educalion 1,640,719.65 707,712.44 (933,007.41) (933,007.41) 
Other Instruction 429,399.06 124,459.83 (304,939.23) (304,939.23) 

Support services: 
Tuilion 1,436,657.88 375,544.60 (1,061 ,113.08) (1,061,113.06) 
Sludanl and Instruction _ services 2,093,040.00 539,608.53 (1,553,231.47) (1,553,231 .47) 
SchocI adminis1Jalive services 431,886.63 122,003.31 (309,883.32) (309,883.32) 
GenemI and business admklistrative services 1,035,468.86 261,859.17 (773,607.69) (773,607.89) 
Planl operations and malnlBnanCe 1,196,057.38 251,311.69 (944,745.69) (944,745.89) 
Pupllttansportalion 137,178.51 22,002.13 (115,176.36) (115,176.36) 

SOA Debt SeMce Assessment 6,576.00 (6,576.00) (6,578.00) 
Inle .... 1 on Iong·1enn debl 85,666.67 85,886.67 

Total govemmenlal activiUes _14,118,606.44 85,866.67 3,931,849.85 (10,101,090.12) (10,101.090.12) 

'" BusI....,..1ype activities: 
~ Milk Fund 8,620.76 10,508.01 1,887.25 1,887.25 

Total b<Jsiness.1ype activities 8,620.76 10,508.01 1,887.25 1,887.25 
Total primary govemmenl $ 14,127.227.20 $ 96,174.68 $~ 3,931,649.65 $ $ (10,101 ,090.12) $ 1,887.25 $ (10,099,202.67) 

General revenues: 
Taxes: 

Property taxes, levied for general purposes $ 9,567,750.00 $ $ 9,567,750.00 
property !axes, levied for debt service principal 341,717.33 341,717.33 

Federal and Stale aid 001_ 29,608.31 29,608.31 
Tulllon <oIhetlhan speciaI-) 21.227.85 21.227.85 
Inveslmenl Eamings 37,997.54 37,997.54 
Miscellaneous lna>me 379,017.27 379,017.27 
Transfers !1,657.50) 1,657.50 

Talal general revenues, special ltams, exIraordinary Items and transfers 10,375,680.60 1,657.50 10,3n,316.30 
Chango In Nel Posllion 274,570.68 3,544.75 278,115.43 
Nel Aasels-beglnnlng, os Rlllaled ~ 3,346,003.37 2,262.43 3,346,265.60 

Nol Assel&-ending $ _3,620,574.05 $ 5,827.18 $ 3,626,401.23 

The accompanying Nolea to Financial Statements .... an Integralpilrt of til. atalemllnL 
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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ExhlbltS·1 
BOARD OF EOUCATlON 

SOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
ealanca Sh .. t 

GovemlMnc.l Fundi 
JuM30, ztta 

Special CapItol Debt T_ 
GMt_,.1 R ........ ProjKta Servle_ Gov_mmenUiI 

ElIIIl1 ElIIIl1 ElIIIl1 f.Im!I ElIIIl1! 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivallnts S (596,6".05) S (57,624.06) S a91,924.a9 $ 213,409.97 $ 451,130.55 
Inledund' recelvabl. 742,110.4a 3,987.88 748,098.41l1 RoceIv ____ 

225,000.50 59,180.24 99,401.31 383,582.1 t OUW.-..-. 1,000.00 1.000.00 
Relb1cted cash and cash equivalents 2.653.255.03 2.853.255.03 

Total AlNtI S 3.024,732.02 S 1.558.18 $ 991.328.00 S 217.457.95 S 4,235.072.15 

LIABIUTlES AND FUNO BALANCES ..-, 
Inleriunda payable S 500.78 S S 898,098.40 S S 8~.599.24 

Payabli 10 federal government 894.82 604.62 

""' ............. .. , ... 861 .58 
0""' (Tax Levy o..rpoId) 2151057.00 215.057.00 

Total UabUlties 500.78 1.556.18 1lI98I09B.4C1 2151°57.00 913.21U2 

Fund Balance.: 
Rlllt1ctedfor: 

Reserved Exceu SurpkI. - Oes/Vf18lad for 
s.bHquoftIV .... _ 40,000.00 40,000.00 

Capital Re.1fVI Account 2,053,255.03 2.853,255.03 
capital ProJtdI 295,227.54 205,227.54 _SeMao 

2,400.95 2,400.95 
Ass5gn1d to: 

Other PurpoSII 66,327.21 88,327.21 
UnauIg .... 284.849.00 2641649.00 

Total Fund Balance. 3.024.231.24 295.227.54 2.400.95 3,321,859.73 

Total UabiRtleI and Fan! Batance. S 3.024l32.02 S ' 1556.18 S 9Q1a!!.OO S 2171"51.95 

Amountll8ported for QOwmment,'adMtJes In the .tatement of 
net position (A-I) .. dll'Jerent becsuM: 

AdJustmanllo Debt SeMce FWld net poSition for the 
accrual of Interest expen<:a. (23,561.25) 

Capital aaNlS used In govemmental acUvlllas are not tlnandal 
resources and th .... fo,. are not reported In the fundi. 11Ie cast 
of lhe auIlIlil $11.903,689,53 and the 8CCUn'Uated dIprecIatIon 
Is $8,055,373.20 5,848,298.24 

Pension IIabIIIIII nee of ~ outnows and W\Iows of moorteI (2.572.336.311) 

Long-term 'Iblllllea. InclJdhlg bond. payabll, are not due and 
payable in the current period and thlt8fore 8AII not raported .. 
..... In Ihe funds '1M Note JV:B.) (2

1
953

1
664.31) 

Net position or govemmental actlvllll. S 31E1201574.05 

The accomputytng MotH to Flnlncll1 StaWmanta .... WI Jnt.g,..1 part of tNt ltatlmlnL 
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exhibit B-2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Statamlnt of RlvlnuH, Expendlturn, And Chlngn In Fund blanc .. 

GovernmtntaI Fundi 
For the VI" Ended June 30, 2011 

Splela' Capilli Debt ToIIl 
GIn.,.) Rivenul Projecla Service Governmental 
fIIII!I flID!I fIIII!I flID!I flIII!Il 

REVENUES 
local sources: 

Local tax levy S 9,587,750.00 S S S 427,384.00 S 9,995,134.00 
Tuilion chatgot 21 ,227.85 21,227.85 __ 011_ 

9,282.58 2,175.92 11,438.48 
Interest earned on Capital Reserve Fundi 28,559.08 28,559.08 
Miscellaneous 378,817.28 2,400.00 37e,017.26 

Total- Local Sources 10,001,418.73 2,400.00 2,175.92 427,384.00 10,433,378.85 

State_ 2,127,937.80 2,127,937.80 
Feclefal !IOUItoI 221,538.37 221,538.37 

Total Revenues 12,129,354.33 223,938.37 2,175.112 427,384.00 12,782,852.82 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

Regularlnllrudlon 2,975,204.93 811,893.18 3,0404,898.11 
SpedaleducaUonlnsuuction 800,885.05 150,508.00 951,391 .05 
Other Instruction 237,577.28 237,577.29 
Support services and undistributed costa: 

Tuition 1,438,857.88 1,438,857.88 
SIudont lind Instruc:don _ -. 1,242,039.38 3,7311.19 1,245,778.57 
SchooI_.trative SllVices 234,335.81 234,335.81 
General and business administrative Hrvices 801,817.91 801,817.91 
Plant operations and maintenance 7911,718.77 799,718.77 
Pupil trIIIsportaIIon 137,178.51 137,178.51 UnaI __ to 

3 ,309,811 .85 3,309,811 .85 
Capilal ouIIay BBl,327.B9 881,327.811 
Debt saNtee: 

Pnndp" 340,000.00 340,000.00 
In_I and other dIatges 87,850.00 87,850.00 

Total~ 12,838,354.87 223,938.37 427,850.00 1312871943.24 

EXcess(Oefidency)ofnavenueI 
over expenditUres (507,000.54) 2,175.112 (288.00) (50s,oIl0.82) 

OlllER FINAHClNG SOURCES AND (USES) 
Transfers In 2,175.112 2,175.92 
Transfera (out) !1,857.50) !2,175.92) (3,833.42) 

Total Other Flnandng Sources and (Uses) !1,857.5O) !2,175.92) 2,175.92 !1,857.50) 

Net change In fund_ (508,858.04) 1,1m.1I2 (508,748.12) 
FundBal.~1 3,532,889.28 295,227.54 491 .03 3,828,807.85 

Fund Bafance--June 30 S 3,024,231 .24 S S 295,227.54 S 2,400.95 S 3,321,859.73 

The Iccompanylng Note, to FIn.nelal Statam,ntI ,re.n Integra' Plrt of this statlmlnL 
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BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

R.conclll.tlon of the Stltlm'nt of R.venu •• , Exp.ndltu .... , 
and Chq •• In Fund OalanCft of Governmental Fund, 

to tIM Statement of ActMtSq 
For the V •• r Ended Junl 3D, 2011 

Amoll1ls reported for governm.ntal adlYHle. In the statement 
of actIvltle. ~2).re different btcIuse: 

In the statement of adIvItle • • Intere.t on long·lerm debt In the stalMntnt of actlvltle.l. accrued. 
regardleu of when due. In tha governmental "'nell. Interest II reported when due. The difference 
In .ccrued Interest II an addition In the rec::onclllaUon. (+) 

Intlrest paid 
Interest IlCCf\Jed 

Capital oull.y.are reportltd In govenvn.ntal funds .. expandltures. Howev.r. In thlltalement of 
actMtlet. 1hI cost d thoH ..... 1 •• llocIted over thIk' esUmaMd UNf\jI Uvet as depredation expense. 
Thl. ~ the ........ by _ oapIIoI aulllI)'t ......... deplOClallon In the peI1od. 

Oeprecll1lon expen •• 
Capital outlayl (exclusive of capital 
10_ prlndpol paymenIIlnd 

SOA Debt SW\Ik:e As .. ument) 

Adjustment to CapllalAssellln .ccordance with physical appraisal and dllposlUon. 

In !he ltIIIemant of adIvIUn. only the gain on the dllpONl d capilaI 1J&etI Is reporttd, ..w.erea. 
In the govenvnental fundi, the proceedl from a lale Increa .. nnanclal resourcel. ThUI, the change In 
net .netl will differ from the change In fund balance by th. COlt of the uset removed. (-) 

In the llIltemII"A of actMUn, aHtain openUno Ixpenses, • g., c:ompeI '4ed abIenCat (vacaHcnllnd 
unused lick Ply) are measured by the amounts earned durfng the y.ar. In the govemmenlalhlndl, 
however, exp.nelltures for thes.llem. are reported In the amount of nnanclal resources used (p.ld). 
VVhen the eamed amount .xceeds the paid amount, the difference Is redudlon In the reconclll.tlon H 
when the pakllImCQ'\t~1 the eamtd amcont the dIff«enee II" addition to the reconcIIiellon (+). 

OOYUNnenta! f'uncb report dilbi,' pc:nsion IOOnrribuuons u txpmdituru. In the .'I'emenl or KuviteJ, 
however, the ,osl or pension bcuefits earned net or anplo>," conaibulioRJ is reported u pension expm.M. 

OIstrid pensIOn ccnrtbuClOnI- PERS 
Cost at bentItls earned net of 

empIoy"1 contrtbutlOlll 

Payment of long-tlnn liability principal I, an expenellhn In the govemmeotal "'nels. but the rep.yment reduce. 
Iong-ieml Uablilles In the ltatement of net auett and it not reported In the stalement at acttvttI ... 

Debtprlndpol 
Capllal , .... principal 

Proceeds from debt Issue. are • t/n8ncIng SOU'Ce In the governmental fundi. They .. not revenue In 
the statemere of acttvtieI; lWMg debt lnCtIases kxlg-ttnn ilabllItlH klthe ltat~ d net alHtl. 

Proceeds of long·term d.bt 
Capltallea,e proceeds 

R .... enues In the JtaierTIenl of ectlvltles wIlIch do not provkIe currenc nnanclal relO\A"Cls .. not 
reported .. 1"IVtnUe1 to the UMtI. (+) 

Changa In net pOIIUon of gov.mmentalactlvltlea 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are.n Integral part of thl, statlment. 

29 

81.650.00 
18!i668.SV 

(354.525.36) 

852.751.89 

106.787.64 

(1$15.450.00) 

.......... 

(506.7".12) 

1.98333 

4&8.22653 

(7.228.70) 

(51.602.36) 

340,000.00 

274.510.68 
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Exhibit B-4 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Statement of Net Position 

Proprietary Funds 
June 30, 2018 

Buslness-type Activities -
Enterprise Funda 

Milk Fund Totals 
ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cssh and cash equivalenls $ 6,827.18 $ 6.827.18 

Total Current Assets 6,827.18 6.627.18 

Noncurrent assets: 
Furniture. machinery snd equipment 846.00 846.00 
Less accumulated depredation (846.00) (846.00) 

Total Noncurrent Assets 
Total Assets 6.827.18 6,827.18 

UABIUTIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 1.000.00 1.000.00 

Totsl Current liabilities 1.000.00 1,000.00 

NETPOSmON 

Unrestricted 5,827.18 5,827.18 
Total Net Position $ 5.827.18 $ 5,827.16 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Exhibit B-5 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes In Fund Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Operating Revenues: 
Charges for services: 

Dally sales - non-relmbursable programs 

Tolal Operating Revenues 

Operating Expens8tl: 
Cosl ofsalas 

Tolal Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Transfers In (out) 

Change In nel position 
Tolal Nel Position-Beginning 

Tolal Nel Position-Ending 

Business-type Activities -
Enterprise Funds 

Milk Fund 

$ 10.508.01 $ 10.508.01 

10.508.01 10.508.01 

8,620.76 8,620.76 

8,620.76 8,620.76 

1.887.25 1,887.25 

1.657.50 1,657.50 
3,544.75 3.544.75 
2,282.43 2,282.43 

$ 5.827.18 $ 5,827.18 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Statement of Ca.h FIoWII 

Proprietary Fund. 
For the Year Ended Jun. 30, 2018 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTlVlTlES 
Recelplll from customers 
Paymanlll to suppliers 

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTlVlTlES 
Operating subsidies and transfers to othar funds 

Net cash provided by (used for) non-capltal financing activities 

Net Increase (decrease) In cash and cash equivalents 
Balances-beglnnlng of year 

Balance&-<lnd of year 

(used for) operating activities: 
Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating Income (loss) to net cash 

provided by (used for) operating activities: 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 

Total sdjustmenlll 

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities 

$ 

S 

$ 

$ 

The accompanying Nota. to Financial Statements ara an integral part of this .tatament. 
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Busln ... .type Actlvltlao -
Enterprise Fund. 

Milk Fund 

10,508,01 $ 10,508,01 

(8,620,76) (8,620,76) 

1,887,25 1,887,25 

1,657,50 1,657,50 

1,657,50 1,657,50 

3,544,75 3,544,75 
3,282,43 3,282,43 

6,827,18 $ 6,827,18 

1,887,25 $ 1,887,25 

1,887,25 $ 1,887,25 
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Exhibit B·7 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Statement of Fiduciary Net PoslUon 

Fiduciary Funds 
June 30, 2018 

Private 
Unemployment Purpose 
Compensation Scholarship Agency 

Trust flImI. Fund 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 93,030.65 $ 3,551.39 $ 122,795.16 

Total Assets $ 93,030.65 $ 3,551.39 $ 122,795.16 

LIABILITIES 
Interfunds Payable $ 50,000.00 
Payable to student groups 53,834.62 
Payroll deductions and withholdlngs 18,960.54 

Flexible Spending 7,528.76 
Total UabiliUes $ 122,795.16 

NET POSITION 
Held In trust for unemployment 

claims and other purposes $ 93,030.65 
Reserved for scholarships $ 3,551.39 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 

35 



ADDITIONS 
Contributions: 

Plan member 
Board Contribution 
Other 

Total Contributions 
Investment eamings: 

Interest 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Statement of Changes In Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 3D, 2018 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 16,387.64 

16,387.64 

853.26 
Net investment earnings 853.26 

Total Additions 17,240.90 

DEDUCTIONS 
Unemployment claims 7,083.11 
Scholarships awarded 

T otaJ Deductions 7,083.11 

Change in Net Position 10,157.79 
Net Position-beginning 82,872.86 

Net Position-ending $ 93,030.65 

Exhibit B-8 

Private 
Purpose 

Scholarship 
Fund 

$ 

39.59 
39.59 
39.59 

950.00 
950.00 

(910.41) 
4,461 .80 

$ 3,551.39 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
)'EAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Swrunary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Board of Education (Board) of the Borough of Norwood School District (District) 
have been prepared in coofonnity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting hody for establisbiog 
governmental accounting and fioaocial reporting principles. 10 its accounting and fioaocial reporting, the District 
follows the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The more significant 
accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

B. Reporting Entity 

The Borough of Norwood School District is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey, established to function as 
an educational institution. The Board consists of elected officials and is responsible for the fiscal control of the 
District A superintendent is appointed by the Board and is responsible for the adminislIative control of the District 

The primary criterion for including activities within the District's reporting entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of the 
GASB Codification of Govenunental Accounting and Financial Reoorting Standards, is the degree of oversight 
responsibility maintained by the District Oversight responsibility includes financial interdependency, .. Iection of 
governing authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for 
fiscal matters. The combined financial statements include all funds of the District over which the Board exercises 
operating control. The operations of the District include one elementary school located in Norwood. There were no 
additional entities required to be included in the reporting entity under the criteria as described ahove, in the current 
fiscal year. Furthermore, the District is not includable in any other reporting entity on the basis of such criteria. 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Govenvnent-Wjde Statements 

The District's basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the District as a whole) and fund 
financial statements (reporting the District's major funds). Both the government-wide and fund financial statements 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District's general and special revenue 
activities are classified as governmental activities. The District's milk fund program is classified as a business-lype 
activity. 

10 the government-wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and busineSS-type activities columns (a) are 
presented on a consolidated basis by column, (b) and are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations. The District's net position 
are reported in three parts-invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net 
position. The District first utilizes restricted resources to fioaoce qualifying activities. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary ofSienificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net costs of each of the District's functions 
and business-type activities. The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property taxes, 
tuition, certain intergovernmental revenues, etc.). The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including 
depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function (regular instruction, vocational programs, student and instruction related services, etc.) or 
a business-type activity. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) 
grants while the capital grants column reflects capital-specific grants. 

The net costs (by function or business-type activity are nonnally covered by general revenue (property taxes, tuition, 
interest income, etc.). 

a. The District allocates indirect costs such as on-behalf TP AF Pension Contributions, on-behalf TP AF and 
PERS OPEB Contributions and Reimbursed TP AF Social Security Contributions. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the District's 
net position resulting from the current year's activities. Fiduciary funds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. Each fund 
is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, 
fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. The various funds are reported by generic classification within the 
financial statements. 

The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or business-type activities 
category are summarized into a single column. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets, 
liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise combined) 
for the determination of major funds. The noomajor funds are combined in a column in the fund financial statements. 
The State of New Jersey Department of Education has mandated that all New Jersey School districts must report all 
governmental funds as major, regardless of the fund meeting the GASB definition ofa major fund. However, the 
GASB criteria are applied to proprietary funds. 
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Note I: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2018 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies {Continued> 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The following fund types are used by the District 

Governmental Fund Types 

The focus of the governmental funds' measurement (in the fund statements) is upon detennination of financial 
position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resowces) mther than upon net 
income. The following is a description of the governmental funds of the District: 

Geneml Fund - The general fund is the geneml opemting fund of the District. It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Included arc certain 
expenditures for vehicles and movable instructional or noninstructional equipment which arc classified in the 
Capital Outlay subfund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the District includes budgeted Capital Outlay in 
this fund. Genera\ly accepted accounting principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General 
Fund resowces may be used to directly finance capital outlays for long-lived improvements as long as the 
resources in such cases arc derived exclusively from unrestricted revenues. 

Resources for budgeted capital outlay purposes arc normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, district 
taxes and appropriated fund balance. Expenditures arc those that result in the acquisition of or additions to 
fixed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction of buildings, additions to or 
remodeling of buildings and the purchase ofbuilt-in equipment. These resources can be transferred from and 
to Current Expense by board resolution and, excluding equipment, with County Superintendent approval. 

Special Revenue Fund - The Special Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue from State 
and Federal Government, (other than major capital projects, Debt Service or the Enterprise Funds) and local 
appropriations that are legally restricted to expcoditures for specified purposes. 

Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for all financial resources to be used for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Proprietary Funds). The 
financial resources are derived from tempomry notes or serial bonds that are specially authorized by the voters 
as a separate question on the ballot either during the annual election or at a special election. 

Debt Service fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to fmance major property acquisition, construction and 
improvement programs. 

rennanent Fund - A permanent fund is used to account for assets held under the terms of a formal trust 
agreement, whereby the District is under obligation to maintain the trust principal. 
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BOARD OF EDUCA TlON 
BORQUGHOFNQRWQQD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant ACCOunting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Fi!!8!!Cial Stateroents- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund balance: 

Nonspendsble - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not spendable in form or are 
legally or contractua1Iy required to be maintained intact 

Resuicted - includes amounts resuicted by external sources (creditors, laws or other governments, etc.) or by 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Committed - includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board of Education, the Disuict's highest level of decision 
making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded only througb resolutions approved by the 
Board of Education. 

Assigned - includes amounts that the Disuict intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by 
the Business Administrator. 

Unassigned - includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or assigned 
to a specific purpose within the Genera! Fund. The District reports all amounts that meet the unrestricted 
Genera! Fund Balance Policy described below as unassigned. 

The details of the fund balances are included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet Wben an expenditure is 
incum:d for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers 
restricted funds to have been spent first. When an expenditure is uncured for which committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balance are available, the District considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed 
funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed. 

ProprietarY Fund Type 

The focus of Proprietary Fund measurement is upon determination of net income, changes in net position, 
financial position and cash flows. The generally accepted accounted principles applicable are those similar to 
businesses in the private sector. The following is a description of the Proprietary Funds of the District 

Enterorise Funds - The Enterprise Funds are utilized to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the District is that the costs (i.e. 
expenses including depreciation and indirect costs) of providiog goods or services to the students on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily througb user charges; or, where the District bas decided 
that the periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, andlor net income is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management conlrol, accountability or other purposes. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D: Basic Fjnancial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The District's Enterprise Fund is comprised of the Milk Fund. 

Depreciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by propriel8ly funds is cbarged as an expense against their 
operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on propriel8ly fund balance sbeets. Depreciation has been 
provided over the estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives are as 
follows: 

Milk Fund: 
Equipment 
Light Trucks and Vehicle 
Heavy Trucks and Vehicle 

Fiduciary Fund Tvnes 

12 Years 
4 Years 
6 Years 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore are not 
available to support District programs. The reporting focus is on net position and changes in net po.ition and 
are reported using accounting principle. similar to propriel8ly funds. 

The District's fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements by type (Unemployment 
Compensation, private purpose and agency). Since by definition these assets are being held for the benefit of a 
third party (other local governments, private partie., pension participants, etc.) and cannot be used to addre •• 
activities or obligations of the government, the.e funds are not incorporated into the government-wide 
statements. 

E. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or expenditures/expenses are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made regardless of the 
measurement of focus applied. 

1. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements and propriel8ly and 
fiduciary fund financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when incurred. 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basi. of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and 
available. "Available" means collectible within the current period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures 
are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred. The 
exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt, if any, i. 
recognized when due. 
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BOARD OF EDUCAT!ON 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Swnmary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

E. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

3. Revenues: 

Substantially all governmental fund revenues are accrued. Property taxes are susceptible to accrual and under 
New Jersey State Statutes a municipality is required to remit to its school district the entire balance of taxes in the 
amount voted upon or certified, prior to the end of the school year. The District records the entire approved tax 
levy as revenue (accrued) at the start of the fiscal year, since the revenue is both measurable and available. 
Subsidies and grants to proprietary funds, which finance either capital or current operations, are reported as non 
operating revenue. In respect to grant revenues, the provider recognizes liabilities and expenses and recipient 
recognizes receivables and revenue when the applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements are 
met. Resources transmitted before the eligibility requirements are met are reported as advances by the provider 
and deferred revenue by the recipient. Program revenues, including tuition revenue, are reported as reductions to 
expenses in the Statement of Activities. 

4. Expenditures: 

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred. Jnventory costs are reported in the period 
when inventory items are used, rather than in the period of purchase. 

F. Budgel8lBudgetarv Control 

The budgets are submitted to the county office for approval and, as long as the District budget is within State 
mandated CAPs, there is no public vote on the budget. If the budget exceeds State mandsted CAPS, the voters 
have an opportunity to approve or reject the budget at the regular election held in November. 

Budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) 
level of detail as established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.J.A.C. 6:23-2.2(f). All 
budget amendments must be approved by School Board resolution. Appropriation of prior year encumbrances in 
the amount of $429,588.60 were made during the year eoded June 30, 2018. The Board of Education approved 
the following material budgetary appropriation transfers during the school year: 

Account Name 

Regular Programs - Jnstruction: 
Kindergarten - Salaries ofTeachers 
Grades 1-5 - Salaries of Teachers 

Regular Programs - Undistributed Jnstruction 
Other Salaries for Instruction 
General Supplies 

Learning and/or Language Disabilities: 
Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 

Resource RoomIResource Center: 
Salaries ofTeacbers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 

Basic SkI1IslRemedlal- Jnstructiou: 
Salaries of Teachers 
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Amount 

$ 46,128.68 
(15,807.80) 

28,851.53 
(26,352.84) 

20,350.30 
(21,611.55) 

51,015.86 
(17,561.25) 

54,428.09 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. Budgets/Budgetary Control (Continued) 

Account Name 

Undistributed Expenditues - Instruction: 
Tuition to Other LEAs Within the State· Special 
Tuition to Private Schools for the Disabled - Within State 

Undist. Expend .• Guidance: 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 

Undist Expend. -Instructional Staff Training Serv.: 
Other Purchased Prof. and Tech. Services 

Undist. Expend. - Supp. Servo - General Admin.: 
Salaries 

Undist. Expend. - Central Services: 
Salaries 
Purchased Professional Services 

Undist. Expend. - Custodial Services: 
Salaries 
Insurance 

Undist. Expend. - Student Transportation Serv.: 
Contracted Svcs (Bet. Home and School) - Joint Agreements 

UNALLOCATED BENEFITS 
Group Insurance 
Social Security Contributions 
Unemployment Compensation 
Workmen's Compensation 
Health Benefits 
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Amount 

(55,896.56) 
(18,451.60) 

64,594.60 

15,040.00 

37,933.31 

156,893.77 
(176,190.00) 

19,345.36 
28,102.00 

(24,442.83) 

(21,000.00) 
(47,411.16) 
(34,000.00) 
(23,273.50) 
(46,082.25) 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. BudgetslBudgetary Control (Continued) 

Fonnal budgetary integration into the accounting system is employed as a management control device during the 
year. For governmental funds there are no substantial differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and 
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of legally mandated revenue recognition of the one or 
more June state aid payments for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted below. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of fonnal budgetary integration in the governmental 
fund types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained on the grant accounting budgetary basis. The 
grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that the grant accounting budgetary basis recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, wbereas the GAAP basis does nol 
Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the presentation of GAAP basis financial reports. 

Open encumbrances in the special revenue fund for whicb the Disbict has received advances are reflected in the 
balance sbeet as unearned revenues at fiscal year end. 

The reconciliation of the general and special revenue funds from the budgetary basis of accounting to the GAAP 
basis of accounting is as follows. 

Sources/inflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from Ibe budgetary comparison schedule 
Difference - budget to GAAP: 

The last two State aid payments are recognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize Ibis 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
Ibe related expense in accordance wilb GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in Ibat 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 

Uses/outflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows" from Ibe 

budgetary comparison schedule 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported in Ibe year Ibe order is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but in the year Ibe supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds 
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General 
Fund 

$ 12,130,369.33 

(1,015.00) 

$ 1212935433 

$ 12,636,354.87 

$ 1263635487 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 221,538.37 

2.400.00 

$ 22393837 

$ 221,538.37 

2.400.00 

$ 22393837 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity 

I. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits are cash and cash equivalents including petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase and are slated at cost plus accrued 
interest. Other than Certificates of Deposit, deposits with maturities of greater than three months are considered 
to be Investments. U.S. Treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of one year or 
less when purchased are stated at cost. All other investments are slated at fair value. 

New Jersey school districts are limited as to the types of investments and types of financial institutions they 
may invest in. New Jersey slatute 18A:20-37 provides a list ofpennissible investments that may be purchased 
by New Jersey school districts. 

2. Short - term Interfund ReceivablesIPayables 

Short - term interfund receivables/payables represents amounts that are owed, other than charges for goods or 
services rendered to/from a particular fund in the District and thst are due within one year. 

3. Inventories 

Inventories, which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the enterprise fund are recorded as 
expenditure during the year of purchase. 

Enterprise fund inventories are valued at cos~ which approximates marke~ using the first-in-first-<Jut (FIFO) 
method. 

4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $2,000 or more are reported at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. 
Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are 
capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on the 
following assets is provided on the straight -line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Land hnprovements 
Other Infrastructure 

20-50 years 
5-10 years 

10-20 years 
10-50 years 

Land and Construction in Progress are not depreciated. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Suuunary ofSignificanl Accounting Policies (Conlinued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

4. Capital Assets (Continued) 

GASB No. 34 requires the District to report and depreciate new infrastructure assets effective with the 
beginning of the current year. Neither their historical cost nor related depreciation has historically been 
reported in the financial statements. The retroactive reporting of infrastructure is subject 10 an extended 
implementation perind and is first effective for fiscal years ending in 2006. 

5. Compensated Absences 

Compensated absences are those absences for which employees will be paid, such aa vacation, sick leave, and 
sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that are attributable to services already rendered, and 
thaI are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, is 
accrued aa the employees earn the rights to the benefits. Compensated absences that relate to future services, 
or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, are 
accounted for in the period in which such services are rendered or in which such events take place. 

In governmental and similar trust funds, compensated absences that are expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported aa an expenditure and fund liability in the fund that will 
pay for the compensated absences. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in subsequent 
fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item between the 
fund and government - wide presentations. (See Note XII) 

6. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the special revenue fund represents caah which has been received but not yet earned. See 
Note I(F) regarding the special revenue fund. 

7. Long - lerm Obligations 

Long - term debt is recognized aa a liability of a governmental fund when due, or when resources have been 
accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in the following year. For other long - term 
obligations, only that portion expected to be fmanced from expendable available financial resources is reported 
aa a fund liability of a governmental fund. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in 
subsequent fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government - wide presentations. 

8. Fund Equity 

Contributed capital represents the amount of fund capital contributed to the proprietary funds from other funds. 
Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a 
specific future use. Designated fund balances represent plans for future use of financial resources. 

47 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
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YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2018 

Note I: Summary ofSjgnificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

9. Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the District-wide financial statements. 
Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstaoding balance of any long-term debt used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position is reported 
as restricted in the District-wide financial statements when there are limitations imposed on their use through 
external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 

10. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in confonnity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reports, amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

II. Allocation of Costs 

In the government-wide statement of activities, the District has allocated unallocated benefits to various 
programs based on the original budgetary expenditures by program. 

H. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Staodards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 87 "Leases". This 
statement, which is effective for fiscal periods beginning after December IS, 2019, could have significant effects on 
the entity's financial reporting and the provisions of this statement could require significant modifications to 
disclosure requirements. 
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Nole go Rmmcj1jaljgn gCOgvcmmcnt Wide Dnd Fund Fjn.nslaJ SlItCmCntl 

ExplanlUoR ofOifferenteS between Oovc:mmental Funds BaJance Sheet and the Statement of Net Pmilion 

"Total fund balanccs" oflhe District's governmental funw in B·l differs from "net position" of governmental activities 
reported in the statement of net position in A·I . This difference primarily results from the I1m8· tcnn economic fotWl 
of'the statement ofncc po3ition versus thecumnt financial resources focus ofthc: aovmuncntal fund balance sheets. 

DaJlos;;; Slst::"-SII"WCOI g[tkJ easiliao 

Tolal Lons·tenn 
Governmental Assets 

MsIs fwIdJ l.i.bjljlj;!I (1) 

Cash and cash equivalents S 451,136.55 S S 
Receivables, net 
IntaiUnd R«:cMbIc1 146.098.46 
R.ccUvabb from O\bcr Govanments 383,ss2.11 
Other Receivables 1.000.00 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Capital Reserve ACCOWlt • tlLSh 2,653,255.03 

Capital Assets. net 5,848,296.24 

Total Assets 41235.072.15 518481296.24 

Ps:r'l:m:d CIIIOgm gCB=UU3= 
Oefcrml ouUlo'oQ related to pcnsiolU 842,141.64 

Total Oefcmd OutOoM aCResoun:es 842,141.64 

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows ofRcsources S 4.23M72.1S S 6,690,437.88 S 

LiIhiliIi<I 

lntcrfundJ Payable S 696.599.24 S 
Payable to Federal Qovernment 694.62 
Bond Interest Payable 
OeCem:d Revenue 86 1.56 
Other 215,057.00 
Noncwrcnt Liabilities 5.484.146.00 

Total UabilitieJ 913J:12.42 5,484,146.00 

Ps:r'l:m:d 100gWI Q:[R'~II(;$S 
Deferred inJ10ws related 10 pensions 7401332.00 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 740,332.00 

Total Liabilities and Oefcntd Inflows ofResourccs 913J:12.42 6224A78.00 

Fund BalW!!sINct Po,jtjgn 
Net Pmjtjgn 

Net investment in capitalauets 3,038,296.24 
Restricted for: 

Capital projects 2,948.482.57 
Debt Service 2,400.95 
Other purposes 106,327.21 

Unrestricled 2641649.00 !2,S72~36 .36) 

Total Fund BaJancesINct Position 3.321 1859.73 465 1959.88 

Total Liabilities. Deferred InOowsolResow'tes 
and Fund BalanceslNtt Posi1ion S 4,235,072.15 S 616901437.88 S 
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Statement 
of Net 

Reclusi8cations Position 
and EliminAtlgns IoIIb 

(891 ,924.69) S (440,788.14) 
384.582.11 384,582.11 

(696,098.46) 50,00000 
(383,582.11) 

(1,000.00) 

891,924.69 891,92469 
2,m,m.03 
5.848.296.24 

(696,098.46) 91381.269.93 

842
1
141.64 

8421141.64 

(696,098.46) S 10.229:4IU1 

(696,098.46) S 500.78 
694.62 

23,581.25 23,581.25 
86U6 

215,057.00 
143,664.31 SI627.810.31 

(52I,8S2.9O) 51868.505.52 

740J;32.00 

740.332.00 

!S28,1S2.90) 6.608.837.52 

3,038,296.24 

2.948.482.57 
(23,581.25) (21 ,180.30) 

106,327.21 
, 143.664.31) {21451 1351 .67) 

067,245.56) 31620.514.05 

(6961098.46) S IO~291411.S7 
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NOTES m BAste fINANCIAl STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED nINE JQ 2()!' 

No!e II' Recgm;jJjlligD g(Otwr;mms:n! Wjde ond Fupd Fin'ne!.! SJa!emS:DI' (Continued' 

Explanation ofDifTercnw between Governmental Funds BaJance Sheel and the Statemenl ofNel Position (Continued) 

I. When Capital Assets (land, buildinp, equipmcnl) lhatarc 10 be used in sovcnvnentallCtivities arc pwthascd or 
~, the cost of those: assets are repoc1ed u cxpcndicureJ in aovcmmental fund3. HoWC\'et, the SCAtemcnt 
ofnct position includes thosccapitallSSCU amana the ISKts ofthc District as a whok. 

Cost of capital ISsets 
Aecumullued deprcci.tion 

s 

s 

Long- term liabilities applicable to the District's govemmcntalactivities ICC nol due and payable in the current period 
and ICCOniinlly arc not rqJOtted .., (unci Iiabilitic.s. AllliabUitics - both current and long -term lie rtporlCd in the 
stalement of net position.. 

Adjustment $0 Debt Service Fund ne! position for the 
aecNa1 ofintmsc expense. 

Net PERS PcrukMl LilbiUty 
Defmed outDows rcJatcd to ptnSions 
Defmed innows rd.ted to pmskw 

Serial Bonds 
Compensated Absences 
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S 

S 

S 

S 

S 

11,903,669.53 
(6IO~~,373,29) 

'.848.296.24 

2,614.146.00 
(842,141.64) 
740J;32,OQ 

2,572.136.36 

2,BIO,OOO.00 
143,664.31 

2.9~3.664 .31 

!23,5BI.2S) 



DQARDOF ED1!C,mQtf 

DOR9!/OH OF NQRWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC fINANCIAl mIfMfNTS 
VEAl ENQEQ IlllffllO agll 

na. .~ dlanJO in rund ba\Incct" fot ao_1IMHIIlII fbndI in B-1 difr .. !tom the "dian" in lid position" ror ."cmmcnIII 
Kthiti .. reported in .... 11IIancN or aaivitiCi in A-1. The difr_1riM primarily ror the lolli-tam economic roc.. 
Or .... l1IIaIICIIlor.ldi~CI YenUl .... cumnt fiNrIciaI raourteI rOQll orlbe ~ funcb. The laoa ordle 
difrmnas it illUltnled below. 

/iw. • "1I[!1IIII1a EUllldiaUl IIId no.- ill £JaI BII • .-:5I'" '" .. III 6ioliliRa 

T"'" --- ~ ..... --"'""""""" "- ..... .... 
B"""llClIIId Qdw $qyn;M r..Ia -.z> -.en - If) 

LocaIT .. Lny 9,995,1)f.00 S S 
TIliIiOll Ch&rtct 21,227." 
IIIIc1rC1t eam.d on In,CIImmI:!i )1,997.54 

"'""""- )19,017.26 
StaleSourea 1.127,9]7.60 
FodenlSollttC!l 221.511.17 

To", IUI2,lJ2.62 

..-
C ...... 
RqWr~ ],0&4,191.11 111,4U61 
S9ICiII~ 951,.)91.03 16,lIL91 
~nanacn 2l7)n.H 

Suppon: Scnka Md ~ CDSII: 
T-mlon l,f)6,6S7.l1 
Student and inavucaion rdII.t urnc. 1,245,nl.57 9,16140 
ScbooIIdmIniIIraIi" NfYk.et 2)4,])'.61 6,642AO 
0tnenI and businea adminiIIratIve IcnkCI 601,111 91 25,974.01 
Plant opendonll!ld~ 199,111.17 6,79100 
PupillnnlporwiDII 137,171.51 

U""""""' ...... ],]09,611.6.5 
CapitllOul1q 161,]17.19 (IU,75119) .... """" -.. 340.000.00 

"""" 17,6S0.oo i I 9l.l.!J) 
T"" Il n7,'U14 IIHUJ) (0191226..51) 

Olhtr FinInc:ina thaIChInlCl in Net AuetI: 
Nee Tnntfcn to(lium) oV.r I\bIt {I,651.5O) 

T .... (L65,",O) 

Nee tbanp for !he Yell 1'06174'.I2~ S 1.911.)) S 49~6 .. U 

1. III .... swement Dr ldilici ... iruawt on loll, ·Iam debt in 1M MI~ or Idi,ili .. it ICCMId, reprdlea Dr ...... dill. III IN 1O'lnIIMIItil 
I\ndI, inw.ais reponed "'-' 411& 11M KCt\II.t '*rat It _ ~ ill IN I .,.. (.) 

]. eapw ~ nrrported In~"'.~ ~. iDlb.",*-", otKlirieia. .. coatJI....,. .... it 
IIIotMed o,et Ibcit ~ -'l!l1i_. ~ CllpauI. Thilit N ~ wbidI tIpiW oudI)oI euM.d ~ in .. period. 

Depnc:iIOon CIt .... 

11.671.66 
2..,44.1' 
],214.1) 

25,29).11 
6,012,4) 

10,m.14 
1,llI." 

(UO,OOO.OO) 

1174 Jl! .)01 

114~21 . l0 

, I " 

wi ES-CMin m 
S 

1,611,912.00 

1611912.00 

l,207,91UO 
64),911.00 
lU"" .64 

112.106.25 
1 .... 125.19 
]96,697.70 
110,119.0] 

(1,]09,611.63) 

I,SOU94.)6 

S 106 711.64 

C'f'itll 0\IIIayI (aduah'o or capitlll_ principe. pIYIIIentIlnd SPA Debt semc. ~) 

] . In h IWIement olllCtivitia, only !hi pin 011 the cIispoAI or capitlllllllll it ~ MIer-. in 1M ~ I\DdI, .. proceeds 

from 111M inm:ae fInInciIIl"CICMII"C& 1lu.d,!he cbInat ill. ftet IIfiItI wit! dift"er fla-.1hI drIqe ill fUnd '*- '" .. CDSt 01_ 
auct __ (·) 

f . IIlNSWcmcnl DC KliritiCI. c:atMl~ DpemeI."" ~ abscnca (1K11Doe!1) n __ '" 1hI __ tIIMd 

dllrin,lhe yar. In 1M ,0111m1n1i1\t11 AIndt., hoWl'l'II', expcndil\lfal COl hM iterN .,. repottOd in .... _1ft Dr fiNncW r.ourcc:I !ACd 
(paid,. WhCIlIhe carnod Il1I0\III1 uceedliho paid amolllll, d1ediffennca it ndudic:ft in IherecooncililtiOll (.); wfIcn 1M paid amount 
ac.cdllh, earned amounIlM difTa- it .. addition ID IhareconcilWion (+,. 

Oovenunrnlall\mdl npot1 diIlriCI pcnIion conlributiom U Cllpendicura. 1n .... 1WImerIt Dr ac:Ii,ita, howfta, lilt COIl or pcnIion bendill 

amed nee Dr employee "",,"hliOftiIa IqIDnod .. peIIIion eIIpcnu. 

JleMotnenC of ctcbI-'" ...... laM principii ill .. apcndinn in 1M JVfCMW'I finds, INI .. ~ ,.... bIt:. MnIIIMbiIiDa in .. ~ of 

lilt axtI nlitllDt reponed in lMlIIIIIrDInl of IdimieL 

4. Proteecb Iiom deb! Del .,. • (1IIIIICin11OUl"C:t in the I01emmcntaJ AIIIda. They l1li not feYenu. in die IWaNnl or "vilia, wwna: 
debt increuClion" term liabilititllrt.lhe I1Ilcment or nee well.. 

, . A1IocIIe BendlIS CIIpntiftnI.t diminaI. PeJlS COIICriblll:ion (5106,711.64) 

j . GASB6I""~: ...-or£BoHchIWpIJIIICMI .... ","",*..ub PaIIiao IDd OPEB 1!.lfICIDCI1Dd R.-tSI~II,911.OC) 
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S 

S 

S 

s 

s 

s 

s 

S 

S 

S 

S 

s ...... 
or 

Ac:IhitMI 
:r.s. 
9,,",lli.00 

:%1,227.15 
)1,997.504 

)79,011.26 
),719,919.60 

llIJ)..,7 
'04)94 I1H2 

',6D,9S160 
1,wo,l19.15 

4Z9.)9t.06 

',4]6,65711 
1.09),0-40.00 

4)1,'1'.6) 
I,OJ',466.16 
1,IM,anll 

Ill,I''''' 

1)1600 

.,66661 
141116060'4 

II~UO) 
II PUO) 

2T4~10. 61 

19U)1 

(154,51'.36) 
.,Un19 
491.226.51 

(7,21UO) 

(UI,45O.oo) 

340,000.00 

174 ]21 .]0 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues 

A. Deoosits and Investments 

Deposits 

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey which are inswed 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Savings Association Insurance Fund, or by any 
other agencies of the United States that insure deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

N.I.S.A. 17:9-41 et. Seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of govenunental units. The 
statute requires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless such funds 
are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act. Public depositories include 
Savings and Loan institutions, banks (both state and national banks) and savings banks the deposits of which 
are federally insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least eqnal to 
five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of Governmental 
Units. If a public depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of their deposits to the Governmental Units. 

At June 30, 2018 the Borough of Norwood School District's cash and cash eqnivalent's amounted to 
$3,500,230.28. Of this amount, $250,000.00 was covered by federal depository insurance (F.D.I.C.) and 
$3,250,230.28 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banks as required by GUDP A. 

At June 30, 2018 the Borough of Norwood School District's had no participation in the State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund. 

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Ris/c Disclosures, requires the disclosure of bank deposits 
that are subject to custodial credit risk. The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of a depository financial institution, the Borough of Norwood School District will not be able to 
recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that may be in the possession of an outside 
party. 

As of June 30, 2018, none of the Borough of Norwood School District's cash and cash equivalents of 
$3,500,230.28 was exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 20 IS 

Note !II: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

A. Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

Inveslments 

New Jersey statutes (N.J.S.A. ISA:20-37) permit the Borough of Norwood School District to purchase the 
following types of securities: 

a. When authorized by resolution adopted by a majority vote of all its members the board of education of 
any school district may use moneys which may be in hand for the purchase of the following types of securities 
which, if suitable for registry, may be registered in the narne of the school district; 

(I) Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the United 
States of America; 

(2) Government money market mutual funda; 
(3) Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an 

act of Congress, which security has a maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that such obligation bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external factor; 

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the school district or bonda or other obligations of local unit or units 
within which the school district is located; 

(5) Bonda or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the Deparlment of the Treasury for investment by school 
district; 

(6) Local government investment pools: 
(7) Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund established pursuant to section I of 

P.L. 1977, c.2S1 (C.52:ISA-90.4) or 
(S) Agreements for the repurchase of fully collateralized securities, if: 

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragraphs (I) and (3) of this 
subsection a; 

(b) the custody of collateral is transferred to a third party; 
(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; 
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section 1 of 

P.L. 1970, c.236 (C.17:9-41) and for which a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of collateral is executed. 

The Borough of Norwood School District had no investments as descrihed in Notel:G.1 at June 30, 201S. 
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Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

B. Interfund Receivables and Pavables 

As of June 30, 2018, interfund receivables and payables resulting from various interfund transactions were as 
follows: 

General Fund 
Capital Projects Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Trust and Agency Fund 

Due from 

Other Funds 

$742,110.48 

3,987.98 
500.78 

$74659924 

Due to 

OtherFun4s 

$ 500.78 
696,098.46 

50.000.00 
$746,599.24 

New Jersey statute requires that interest earned on the invesbnents in capital projects fund be credited to the 
geoeral fund or debt service based on Board resolution. In accordance with Board resolution, accrued interest as 
of June 30, 2018 in the amount ofS2,175.92 was transferred to debt service fund to offset future interest payments 
to bondholders. Accordingly, an interfund accounts receivable and payable for 53,987.98 was established in the 
debt service and capital projects funds, respectively. 

54 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOP 
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YEARENOEDIIlNE30 2011 

Nole 1IJ: Delailed Pisclosure Regrdjng Assets ud Revenues (Continued) 

c. Capilli Awt! 

Capita1uSCI activity for the year ended June 30, 2018 was as follows: 

Oovcmmcntalactivilies: 
Capital assets not being depreciated: 

Land 
ConsbUction in Progress 

Toral Capilal assets not being depreciated 

Buildinp and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 

Totab al hislorical COS! 

Less at:cumuJatcd depreciation for. 
Buildin" and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 
Net ""pilll ...... being dcpRcialed 

Governmental activities capital assets, net 

Business -type activities: 
Equipment 
Less lCCumUiakd depreciation 

Business· cype activities capiml assets, nct 

S 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Beginning 
~ 

61,171.00 

68.171.00 

10,482,405.53 
500,341.11 

10,982,746.64 

(5,381,291.83) 
(319,556.10) 

15,700,847.93) 
5J8 I ,898.71 

5,350,069.71 

846.00 
1846.00) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

(J) Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 
Instruction $ 
Special Education 
Other Instruction (Athlelic and Media) 
Student and Inslruclion Relaled Services 
School Administralive Servites 
Gcncral and Business Administrative Services 
Plant Operations and Maintenance 
Pupil T_rtalioa 

S 
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852,751.19 

152,751.89 

(315,580.34) 
(28,945.02) 

(354,525.36) (I) 
498~6.S3 

498,226.53 

288,443.63 
16,812.92 

9,861.40 
6,642.40 

25,974.01 
6,791.00 

354,525.36 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Disposals or 
Adjustments 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Ending 
I!iIJs 

61,171.00 

68,171.00 

11,335,157.42 
500,341.11 

11,835,498.53 

(5,706,172.17) 
(348,501 .12) 

16,055,373.29) 
5,780,115.24 

5,848,296.24 

g46.oo 
(846.00) 
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BOROUGH Of NORWooP 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENPepJl1NE 30 201' 

Note IV: Qetajled PislruureJ Resanlinq liabjlitjea and Ex;pensg/Exoenditwes 

A. OpmCj"I I mn 

The Distriet has commitments to lease copim and computer equipment under opeTaling lcases which expire in 2020. Total opcratina lcue payments made 
duringlhc year ended June 30, 2018 were $96,728.69. Future minimum lease payments are 85 follows: 

1 ... 30,2019 
Junc 30, 2020 
Junc 30, l021 

TocaJ ruturc minimum lease ptymc:nts 

B. LonK. Icon Liabjlj';g 

tona· Term liability activity rorthc yearcndcd J\O: 30, 2018 wa as follows: 

Governmental activilies: 
Lona· Term debt: 

Serial Bonds 
ToW debt payable 
Other liabilities: Compensated __ 

Total other liabilities 
OovcmmentaJ activities 

IonS • term liabilities 

(I) Paid bydcbt service fund 
(2) Paid by se .... 1 fund 

s 3,150,000.00 S 
3,t SO,OOO.OO 

136,435.61 1&,728.70 
136,435.61 18,728.70 

s 3,286,435.61 S 18,728.70 

S6 

S 

S 

S 

S 

Al!w!!m 

96,728,70 
8,23236 

686.03 

IOS,647.09 

(340,000.00) 
(340,000.00) (I) 

(11,500.00) 
01,500.00) (2) 

pSlol!!!!.OO) 

S 

S 

Ending 
~ 

2,810,000.00 
2,810,000.00 

143,664.31 
143,664.31 

2,953,664.31 

S 

S 

Amounts 
Due Within 
l!tttla! 

345,000.00 
345,000.00 

34S,ooo.OO 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BORQUGHOFNORWQQD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note N:Detailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and ExpenseslExDenditures (Continued) 

B. Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued) 

1. Bonds Payable 

Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law by the voters of the municipality through referendums. All 
bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness. Bonds issued by the Board are 
general obligation bonds. 

Serial Bonds outstanding as ofJune 30, 2018 consisted or the following: 

Description 

Refunding School Bond Various 3/15 

Maturity 
Date 

2026 

Principal and interest due on serial bonds outstanding is as follows: 

Fiscal years, Prjncip'!1 Interest 

2018-2019 S 345,000.00 $ 80,850.00 
2019-2020 350,000.00 73,950.00 
2020-2021 355,000.00 63,450.00 
2021-2022 350,000.00 52,800.00 
2022-2023 345,000.00 42,300.00 
2023-2024 350,000.00 31,950.00 
2024-2025 360,000.00 21,450.00 
2025-2026 35~,QOO.00 10,250.00 

$ 2.8] g.ggg gg $ 311,!1DII IIl1 

57 

Amount Issued Amount 
Outstanding 

$3,510,000.00 $2,810,000.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUQHOFNORWOOD 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note IV: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and EXDenses!Expenditures (Continued) 

C. Long - Teon Liabilities (Continued) 

2. Temporary Notes 

There were no Temporary Notes outstanding as of June 30, 2018. 

3. Bonds Authorized But Not Issued 

There were no authorized but oot issued boods as of June 30, 2018. 

4. Capita! Leases Payable 

There were 00 capital leases payable as of June 30, 2018. 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity 

A Calculation of Excess Surplus 

In accordance with N.J.S.A 18A:7F-7, as amended by P.L.2004, C.73 (S1701),the designation for Reserved 
Fund Balance-Excess Surplus is a required calculation pursuant to the New Jersey Comprehensive Educatiooal 
Improvement and Financing Act of 1996 (CEIFA). New Jersey school districts an: required to reserve General 
Fund balance at the fiscal year end of June 30 if they did not appropriate a required minimum amount as 
budgeted fund balance in their subsequent years' budgeL The excess fund balance at June 30, 2018 is 
$40,000.00. The reserved fund balance of$40,ooo.00 has been appropriated in the fiscal year 2018-2019. 

B. Capital Reserve Account 

A capital reserve account was established by the Borough of Norwood School District Board of Education by 
inclusion of SI.OO during the 2000-2001 school year for the accumulation of funds for use as capital ouUay 
expenditures subsequent fiscal years. The capital reserve account is maintained in the general fund and its 
activity is included in the geoeral fund annual budgeL 

Funds placed in the capital reserve account an: restricted to capital projects in the district's approved Loog Range 
Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of the LRFP to the department, a district may increase the balance in 
the capital reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes or by transfer by 
board resolution at year end of any unanticipated revenue or unexpended line-item appropriation amount, or both. 
A district may also appropriate additional amounts when the express approval of the voters has been obtained 
either by a separate proposal at budget time or by a special question at ooe of the four special elections authorized 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:60-2. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-14.I(g), the balance in the account cannot at any 
time exceed the local support costs of uncompleted capital projects in its approved LRFP. 
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Note V: Delajled Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity (Continued) 

B, Capita! Reserve ACCOunt (Continued) 

The activity of the capital reserve for the period July I, 20 I 0 to June 30, 2018 is as follows: 

Beginning balance, July I, 2010 
201O-2011Interest Earnings 
2010-2011 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2011-2012 Interest Earnings 
2011-2012 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2012-2013 Interest Earnings 
2012-2013 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2012-2013 Transferred Debit Service Fund 
2013-2014 Interest Earnings 
2013-2014 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2013-2014 Budget Expenditures 
2014-2015 Interest Earnings 
2014-2015 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2014-2015 Transfer to Fund 30 
2014-2015 Budget Expenditures 
2015-2016 Interest Earnings 
2015-2016 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2015-2016 Budget Expenditures 
2016-2017 Interest Earnings 
2016-2017 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2016-2017 Budget Expenditures 
2017-2018 Interest Earnings 
2017-2018 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2017-2018 Budget Expenditures 

Balance June 30,2018 

$139,519,21 
1,120,25 

738,000,17 
253,93 

779,48\.58 
2,199,95 

508,155,67 
(25,000,00) 

3,094,29 
687,74\.98 
(375,000,00) 

4,656,01 
851,041.16 

(353,903,00) 
(142,000,00) 

5,191.10 
448,852,31 
(406,600,00) 

12,076,41 
632,380,12 
(693,465.46) 

26,559,06 
417,533,29 
(604,100.00) 

$265325503 

The June 30, 2018 LRFP balance oflocal support costs of uncompleted capital projects at June 30, 2018 is 
$4,180,956,00, 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Substantially all of the Board's employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit public 
employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Teachelll' Pension and Annuity Fund 
(TP AF) or the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Defined Contribution Retirement Program 
(DCRP). These systems are sponsored and administered by the New JelllCy Division of Pensions and Benefits. The 
Teachelll' Pension and Annuity Fund retirement system is considered a cost sharing plan with special funding 
situations as under current statute, all employer contributions are made by the State of New JelllCy on behalf of the 
Board and the system's other related non-contributing cmployClll. The PERS is considered a cost sharing multiple­
employer deflDed benefit plan. The DCRP is considered a cost sharing multiple-employer defined contribution plan. 

The Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) was established in January 19S5, under the provisions of N.J. SA 
43:ISA to provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full time employees of the State 
or any county, municipality, school district or public agency provided the employee is not a member of another State­
administered retirement system. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.S.SA 43: ISA. PERS provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten yC8lll of service, except for mediea\ benefits, which vest after 2S years of service 
or under the disability provisions of PERS. 

The following represents the membellihip tielll for PERS: 

Tier Definition 
I Membelll who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Membelll who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2,2008 
3 Membel!l who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22, 20 I 0 
4 Membel!l who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22,2010 and prior to June 28, 2011 
5 Membelll who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 20 II 

Service retirement benefits of IISSth of final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
membelll upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 membel!l upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of l/6Oth of 
final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 membelll upon reaching age 62 and tier S 
membelll upon reaching age 6S. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 membClll before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 membelll before age 62 with 2S or more years of service credit and tier S with 30 or more years of 
service credit before age 6S. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the age at which a member can receive full early retirement benefits in accordance with their respective tier. 
Tier I membelll can receive an unreduced benefit from age SS to age 60 if they have at least 2S years of service. 
Deferred retirement is available to membelll who have at least 10 years of service credit and have not reached the 
service retirement age for the respective tier. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (Continued) 

The Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF) was established in 19S5, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 18:66, to 
provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full-time public school employees in the 
State. Membership is mandatory for such employees and vesting occurs after 10 years of service for pension benefits 
and 2S for post-retirement health care coverage. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.J.S.A. 18A:66. TPAF provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 years of service 
or under the disability provisions of TP AF. Members are always fully vested for their own contributions and, after 
three years of service credit, become vested for 2% of related interest earned on the contributions. In the case of 
death before retirement, members' beneficiaries are entided to full interest credited to the members' accounts. 

The following represents the membership tiers for TP AF: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2, 2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22, 2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22,2010 and prior to June 28, 2011 
S Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28,2011 

Service retirement benefits of IISS" of final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1160'" of 
final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 6S. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 2S or more years of service credit and tier S with 30 or more years of 
service credit before age 6S. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the age at which a member can receive full early retirement benefits in accordance with their respective tier. 
Tier I members can receive an unreduced benefit from age SS to age 60 if they have at least 2S years of service. 
Deferred retirement is available to members who have at least 10 years of service credit and have not reached the 
service retirement age for the respective tier. 

The Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) was established as of July I, 2008 under the provisions of 
Chapter 92, P.L. 2008 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2008 (NJSA 43:ISC-I et seq .. ). The DCRP is a cost sharing multiple­
employer defined contribution pension fund. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their beneficiaries with a 
tax-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, along with life insurance and disability coverage. Vesting and 
benefit provisions are established byNJSA 43:ISC-I et seq .. 

According to the state law, all obligations of each retirement system will be assumed by the State of New Jersey 
should any retirement systems terminate. The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions 
and Benefits issues a publicly available fmancial report that includes the financial statements and required 
supplementary information of each of the above systems. The financial reports may be accessed via the New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits wehsite at www.state.nj.usI!reaswy/pensions. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (Continued) 

Contribution Requirements 

The contribution policy for PERS is set by N,J.S.A. 15A and requires contributions by active members and contributing 
employers. State legislation bas modified the amount that is contributed by the employer. The employer's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability, For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016, the employer's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amount 

The contribution policy for TP AF is set by N,J,S.A. 18A:66 and requires contributions by active members and 
contributing employers. State legislation bas modified the amount that is contributed by the State, The State's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016, the State's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amount 

The District's total payroll for the year ended June 30, 2018 was $5,918,309,10 and covered payroll was 
$4,333,116.00 for TPAF, $826,966,00 for PERS and $116,901.18 for DCRP. Contributions to the TPAF, PERS and 
the DeRP for the last three years made by the employees, Borough of Norwood School District and the State were as 
follows: 

Percent of Percent of Percent of 
Covered Covered Covered 

TPAF fm2!I PERS fm2!I ~ .em:!!!! 

Employees 6/30/16 $289,836.19 7.18 % $57,804.60 7.09% $5,104.73 5.50% 
6/30/17 300,635,74 7.39% 53,913.88 7.20% 9,107.43 5.60% 
6/30/18 329,231.36 7,60% 62,032,72 7,50% 6,435.03 5.50% 

District 6/30/16 N/A N/A% $94,899,00 11.64 % $2,784,28 3,00% 
6/30/17 NlA N/A% 106,117.00 14.17 % 4,357.38 2.57% 
6/30/18 N/A N/A% 106,787,64 12.91 % 3,507,04 3.00% 

State ofNJ 6/30/16 $309,365.00 7.66% N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/17 421,961.00 10.37 % N/A N/A% NlA N/A% 
6130/18 579,139.00 13.37 % N/A N/A% NlA NlA% 

In accordance with N.J.S.A, 18A:66-66 the State of New Jersey reimbursed the Board $312,246,60 during the year 
ended June 30, 2018 for the employer's share of social security contributions for TPAF members as calculated on 
their base salaries. This amount and the State of New Jersey's Contn'bution to the TPAF and PERS for OPEB have 
been included in the basic financial statements and the budgetary comparison schedule - General Fund as a revenue 
and expenditure in accordance with GASB 24. 
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Public Employees Retirement System 

Summary of SIgnificant Accoundng Policies 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the PERS and additions 
to/deductions from PERS fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by 
PERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due 
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

At June 30, 20lS, the District reported a liability of $2,674,146.00 for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability used to calculate 
the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net 
pension liability was based on a projection of the District's 10ng-tellD share of contributions to the pension plan 
relative to the projected contributions of all participating employelll, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2017, the 
District's proportion was 0.Ql14S76707%, which was a decrease of 3.S2% from its proportion measured as of June 
30,2016. 

For the year ended June 30, 20lS, the District recognized pension expense of $160,334.00. At June 30, 20lS, the 
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to PERS from the following 
sources: 

Difference between expected and 
actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and 

actual earnings on pension plan 
investments 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between District contributions and 
proportionate share of 
contributions 

District contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date 

Total 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

$ 62,967 
538,74S 

IS,209 

115,430 

106.787 
$S42 )41 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 

536,773 

203,559 

$740332 

$106,774.64 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 201S, the plan measurement date is June 
30, 2017) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 201S. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30, 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
Total 
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$ 62,952 
94,996 
57,563 

(76,559) 
(55,SOIl 
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Note VII: Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) (Continued) 

Actuarial Assumption. 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2017 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2016, whicb was rolled forward to June 30, 2017. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all perioda in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
Through 2026 
Thereafter 

Iovesbnent rate of return: 

2.25% 

1.65% - 4.15% (based on age) 
2.65% - 5.15% (based on age) 

7.00% 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Mortality Tables (setback 
I year for males and females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of former members with adjUSbnents for 
mortality improvements from the base year of2012 based on Projection Scale AA. The RP-2000 Disability Mortality 
Tables (setback 3 years for males and se!forward I year for females) arc used to value disabled retirees. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2016 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July I, 2011 to June 30, 2014. 

10 accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan invesbnents (7.00% at June 30, 2017) is 
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Iovesbnents and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for eacb 
major asset class included in PERS's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2017 are summarized in the following table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class Allocan!!!! of Return 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Casb equivalents 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.87% 
Iovesbnent grade credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00% 7.10% 
Credit oriented bedge funda 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% 13.08% 
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Note Vll: Public Employees Retirement System <PERS) (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.00% as of June 30, 2017. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.58% as of June 30, 2017, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2040. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments 
through 2040, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in detenoioiog the 
total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 5.00%, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (4.00%) or I-percentage point higher (6.00%) than the current 
rate: 

Current 
1% Discount 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase 
(4.00%) (5.00%) {6.00%} 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability $3,317,545 2,674,146 2,138,247 

Note VIII: Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund {TP AF} 

Summary of Slgulllcant Accounting Policies 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Teacbers Pension and 
Annuity Fund (TP AF) and additions to/deductions from the TP AF's fiduciary net position bave been determined on 
the same basis as they are reported by the TP AF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized wben due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at 
fair value. 
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Note VI!!:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAF)(Continued) 

At Iune 30, 2017, the District reported a liability for its proportionate sbare of the net pension liability that reflected a 
reduction for State pension support provided to the District The amount recognized by the District as its 
proportionate sbare of the net pension liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension 
liability that was associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionate sbare of the net pension liability 

State's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
associated with the District 

Total 

$ 

25,293.464 

$25,293464 

The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2016 and the total pension liability to calculate the net pension 
liability was detennined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net pension liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term sbare of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2017, the 
District's proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as ofJune 30, 2016. 

For the year ended June 30,2017, the State (for the District) recognized pension expense of$I,752,203 and revenue 
of $1,752,203 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to TP AF from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and acrnal experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and acrual earnings 

on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between State 

contributions associated with the District and 
proportionate sbare of contributions 

State's contribution associated with the District 
subsequent to the measurement date 

Total 

66 

$ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

164,878 
5,000,464 

114,142 

53,488 

579,139 
$59J2 III 

Deferred 
lnfIows 

Of 
Resources 

$ 43,127 
4,367,513 

18,758 

$4,42939& 
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Note VIll:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAF1IContinuedl 

$579,139.00 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from State contributions 
associated with the District subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2018, the 
plan measurement date is June 30, 2017) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year 
ended June 30, 2018. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30, 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
Thereafter 
Total 

Actuarial assumptions 

$ 277,733 
441,036 
368,768 
206,761 
234,408 

1643. I 3!l 
$ 885576 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2017 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2016, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2017. TItis actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all periods in the measurement: 

lDf)ation rate 

Salary increases: 
2012-2021 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of returo: 

2.25% 

Varies based on experience 
Varies based on experience 

7.00% 

Pre-retirement, post-retirement and disabled mortality rates were based on the experience of TP AF members 
reflecting mortality improvement on a generational basis based on a 60-year average of Social Security data from 
1953 to 2013. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2016 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience srudy 
for the period July I, 2012 to June 30,2015. 
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Note VIII:Teacbers Pension and Annuity Fund (TP AF)(Continued) 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments (7.00% at June 30, 20 17) is 
determined by the Stale Treasurer, after consultation with the Directolll of the Division of Investments and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term expected rate of return was determined 
using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return 
for each major asset class included in TPAF's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2017 are summarized in the 
following table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class Allocation of&l!!m 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50"10 1.00"10 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.87% 
Investment grade credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global divellliJied credit 5.00% 7.10% 
Credit oriented hedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00"10 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% )3.08% 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.25% as of June 30, 2017. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-tenn expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00"10, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.58% as of June 30, 2017, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan membelll will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State contributed 40% of the actuarially determined contributions. 
Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future 
benefit payments of current plan members through 2036. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan 
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2036, and the municipal bond rate was applied to 
projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability. 
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Note VIll:Teachell! Pension and Annuity Fund CTPAFlIContinued) 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount mte 
of 4.25%, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount mte that is I-percentage point lower (3.25%) or I-percentage point higher (5.25%) than the current 
mte: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

1% 
Decrease 
13.25%) 

$30,049,394 

Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
(4.25%) 

25,293,464 

1% 
increase 
(5.25%) 

21,375,506 

P.L. 2011, c.78 effective October 2011, sets new employee contrihution requirements towards the cost of employer­
provided health benefit covemge. Employees are required to contribute a certain percentage of the cost of covemge. 
The mte of contribution is determined based on the employee's annual salary and the selected level of coverage. The 
increased employee contributions will be phased in over a 4-year period for those employed prior to this new 
legislation's effective dste with a minimum contribution required to he at least 1.5% of salary. 

Health Benefits Program Fund (HBPF)- Local Education Retired (including Prescription Drug Program Fund)- The 
State of New Jersey provides free covemge to members of the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund who retire from a 
board of education or county college with 25 years of service or on a disability retirement Under the provisions of 
P.L. 1992, c.126, the State also provides free coverage to memhers of the Public Employees' Retirement System and 
Alternate Benefits Program who retire from a board of education or county college with 25 years of service or on a 
disability retirement if the member's employer does not provide this covemge. 

P.L. 1987, c.384 and P.L. 1990, c.6 required the Teachers ' Pension and Annuity Fund and the Public Employees' 
Retirement System, respectively, to fund post-retirement medical benefits for those employees who retire after 
accumulating 25 years of credited service or on a disability retirement. P.L. 2007, c.103 amended the law to eliminate 
the funding of post-retirement medical benefits through the TP AF and PERS. It created separate funds outside of the 
pension plans for the funding and payment of post-retirement medical benefits for retired stated employees and retired 
educational employees. As of June 30, 2017, there were 112,966 retirees receiving post-retirement medical benefits 
and the state contributed $1.39 billion on their behalf. The cost of these benefits is funded through contributions by 
the State in accordance with P.L. 1994, c.62. Funding of post-retirement medical henefits changed from a pre-funding 
basis to a pay-as-you-go basis beginning in Fiscal Year 1994. 

The State is also responsible for the cost attributable to P.L. 1992 c.l26 which provides free health benefits to 
members ofPERS and the Alternate Benefit Program who retired from a hoard of education or county college with 25 
years of service. The State paid $238.9 million toward Chapter 126 benefits for 20,913 eligible retired members in 
fiscal year 2016. 
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Note IX:Hea1tb Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

Swnmary of Significant Accounting PoUdn 

For pwposes of measuring the liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expense 
associated with the State's requirement to contribute to the State Health Benefits Local Education Retired Employees 
Plan (OPEB), information about OPEB's fiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from OPEB's fiduciary 
net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OPEB. For this purpose, OPEB 
recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair 
value, except for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that have a 
maturity at !be time of purchase of one year or less, which are reported at cosl 

At June 30,2018, !be District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability that reflected a 
reduction for State OPEB support provided to the Districl The amount recognized by the District as its proportionate 
share of the net OPEB liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net OPEB liability that was 
associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionate share of !be net OPEB liability 

State's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
associated with the District 

Total 

$ 

19.814.574 

$19814.574 

The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2017 and the total OPEB liability to calculate the net OPEB 
liability was detcnnined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net OPEB liability 
was based on a projection of !be District's long-term share of contributions 10 the OPEB plan relative to the projected 
contributions of aU participating school districts and the State, actuariaUy determined. At June 30, 2017, !be District's 
proportion was 0.00"10, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2016. 

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) recognized OPEB expense ofSI,112,972 and revenue of 
SI,112,972 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) reported deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from !be following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on OPEB plan investments 
Changes in proportion 
State contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 
Total 

70 

s 

$ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

374.054 
374,054 

S 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

(2,319,737) 

(48,374) 

$ (2 368 Itll 
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Note IX:Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

Actuarial A3sumpUoDI 

The coUective total OPEB liability for the June 30, 2017 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
ss of July I, 2016, whicb was roUed forward to June 30, 2017. This actuarial valuation used the foUowing actuarial 
assumptions, applied to aU periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
Througb 2026 

Thereafter 

2.5% 

TPAFIABP 

1.55 -4.55% 
bued on years 
ofsemce 

2.00-5.45% 
bued on years 
of service 

2.15-4.14% 
bssedonage 

3.15-5.15% 
buedonage 

Preretirement mortality rates were bssed on the RP-2014 Headcount-Weigbted Healthy Employee Male/Female 
mortality table with fully generational mortality improvement projections from the centra! year using the MP-2017 
seale. Postretirement mortality rates were bssed on the RP-2014 Headcount-Weigbted Healthy Annuitant 
Male/Fema!e mortality table with fully generational improvement projections from the centra! year using the MP-
2017 scale. Disability mortality was bued on the RP-2014 Headcount-Weigbted Disabled Male/Female mortality 
table with fully generational improvement projections from the centra! year using the MP-20 17 seale. 

The actuarial assumptions used the June 30, 2016 valuation were bued on the results of actuarial experience studies 
for the periods July I, 2012 -June 30,2015 and July 1,2011- June 30, 2014 forTPAF and PERS, respectively. 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate for June 30, 2017 and 2016 was 3.58% and 2.85%, respectively. This represents the municipal 
bond return rate ss chosen by the Division. The source is the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index, whicb 
includes tax-exampt general obligation municipal boods with an average rating of AAJAa or higher. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retiremegt Medical Benefits (Contigued) 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the new OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 3.58%, as well as what the District's proportional share of the net OPEB liability would be if it wen: calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (2.58%) or I-percentage point higher (4.58%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Health Care Trend 

1% Decrease 
(2.58%) 

$23,519,899 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
(3,58%) 

$19,814,574 

1% Increase 
(4.58%) 

$16,874,091 

For pre-Medicare preferred provider organization (PPO) medical benefits, this amount initially is 5.9% and decreases 
to a 5.0% long-term trend rate after nine years. For self-insured post-6S PPO medical benefits, the trend rate is 4.5%. 
For health maintenance organization (HMO) medical benefits, the trend rate is initially 5.9% and decreases to a 5.0% 
long-term trend rate after nine years. For prescription drug benefits, the initial trend rate is 10.5% decreasing to • 
5.0% long-term trend rate after eight years. For the Medicate Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 5.0%. The 
Medicare Advantage trend rate is 4.5% and will continue in all future years. 

Sensitivity oflhe District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the District's 
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using hcalthcare cost trend rates that are 
I-percentage-point lower or J-percentage-point higher than the current bea1thcare cost trend rates: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net OPEB 
liability 

1% Decrease 

$16,295,506 
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Hea1thcare Cost 
Trend Rates 

$19,814,574 

1% Increase 

$24,487,841 
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Note X: Deferred Compensation Plan 

The Board offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the "Plan") created in accordance with Internal 
Revenue Code Section 403(b). The plans, which are administered by the entities listed below, permits participants to 
defer a portion of their salary until future years. Amounts deferred under the plans are not available to employees 
until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency or upon death to their beneficiaries. The plan 
administrators are as follows: 

Equitable 
New York Met Life 

All amounts of compensation deferred under this plan, all property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all 
income attributable to those amounts, property and rights are (until paid or made available to the employee or other 
beneficiary) solely the property and rights of the Borough of Norwood School District (without being restricted to the 
provisions of benefits under the Plan) subject only to the claims of the Borough of Norwood School District's general 
creditors. Participants' right under the Plan are equivalent to those of general creditors of the Borough of Norwood 
School District in an amount equal to the fair market value of the deferred account for each participant 

The maximum amount of deferred compensation for any participant for any taxable year shall not exceed the lesser of 
S18,5oo.oo or 100 percent of the participant's includible compensation for the taxable year except as provided by the 
limited catch·up provision which may effect a participant's last three taxable years ending before a participant attains 
nonnal retirement age as defined by plan. 

During the year ended June 30, 2017 and 2018, the employees' contributions to the plan were $168,003.00 and 
$149,538.00. 

Note XI: Risk Management 

New JefSey Unemployment Comoensation Insurance - The District has elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its 
account with the State. The District is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. 

The following table is • summary of district contributions, employee contributions, reimbursements to the state for 
benefits paid and the ending balance of the district's trust fund for the current and previous two years: 

District Employee Amount Ending 
Ei~cal Year !;;QntributiQ!!l! Contributiollll !l.~imbursed Balance 
2015-2016 $ 0.00 $ 14,263.37 $ 7,058.30 $ 73,566.90 
2016-2017 0.00 15,467.48 6,506.57 82,872.86 
2017-2018 0.00 16,387.64 7,083.11 93,030.65 

The Borough of Norwood School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 

The District is a member of the New Jersey School Board Association Insurance Group (the "Group"). 
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Note XI: Risk Management (Continued) 

The Group is both an insured and self-administered group of school districts established for the purpose of providing 
certain low-cost Workers' Compensation, Property Damage, Employer's Liability, Automobile and Equipment 
Liability, School Board Legal Liability and Boiler and Machinery insurance coverage for member school districts in 
order to keep local property taxes at a minimum. The District pays an annual assessment to the Group and should it 
be determined that payments received by the Group are deficient, additional assessments may be levied. Additionally, 
the Group maintains a contract of excess insurance with a commercial reinsuror to secure the payment of benefits. 

The District continues to carry commercial insurance coverage for all other risks of loss, including employee health 
and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in 
any of the past three fiscal years. 

Note XII:Comoeosated Absences 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation, sick leave) as directed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 (GASB 16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences". A liability for 
compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a specific event that is outside 
the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees earn the rights to the benefits. 

District employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts under the District's personnel policies. In 
the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation. Sick leave benefits provide for 
ordinary sick pay and are paid upon retirement to employees with 15 years of service. 

In the district-wide Statement of Net Position, the liabilities whose average maturities are greater than one year are 
reported in two components - the amount due within one year and the amount due in more than one year. 

The liability for vested compensated absences of the proprietary fund types is recorded within those funds as the 
benefits accrue to employees. As of June 30, 2018, no liability existed for compensated absences in the Milk Fund. 

Note XIII:Contingent Liabilities 

The Borough of Norwood School District is a defendant in several lawsuits, none of which is unusual for a Board of 
Education of its size. Additional liabilities, if not covered by insurance, should not be material in amount 

Note XIV :Subseguent Events 

The Borough of Norwood School District has evaluated subsequent events through September 26, 2018, the date 
which the fmancial statements were available to be issued and no additional items were noted for disclosure or 
adjustment 

74 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PART II 

75 



Section C 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 

76 



-<-, 
BOARD OF!DUCATJON 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD -"""-""" -GoowU, .... 
AKIII y.., EndacI ....... »ta 

V ........ - "- ..... ..... .. -. - -. - --REVENUES: 

"""' ....... l.DcaITu lAvy • ',567,150.00 S • 8,517,750.00 • .,567.750.CIO • 
T~ 21,227.85 21.227.65 
ItMf'eIt Ecrwd on ~ 0,202." O=-.. 
InIentIt EatMd on capjgI A.-ve F", ",000.00 .,000.00 215,551UlIS 22,558.06 - 288100.00 288 BOO.DD 37ee,7.28 871117.26 

Total· leal ScI&I'cM 9.860,550.(10 1 ,810,550.00 10,001,.'8.13 '40,866.73 

Stasa Scu1;:es: 
eat.goricaI TrtnSpDJIaIian Aid 18.2D1oo 18.2D3.oo 18,.2Q3.00 
CaI8goricaI: 6pKiaI EWcdDn AId 36O,ooUIO 380,001.111 310,'42.00 10,'41.00 
categoncaI SecuIty Aid 10,070.00 10,070.00 10,070.00 
AddiIionIII ~Aid 3,920.00 U20.00 3,120.00 
Pw fII.cII CJnMIW'I Aid 8,OOO.CO 8,000.00 a,OUO.oo 
PARCC R..aN&aNd 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 
ProfeuianII t....rmg Com'IUIty Aid B,IrlO.DD 8,020.00 6,020.00 
",,"-Aid 88,712.00 ".712.00 13B.538.CXI 41.821.00 
~T~AId 5 ,100.00 UOO.OO 
lPAf PenIiI:In t()r).8eMlf·~ 679,131.00 879.138.00 
TPAF PAytOn-Behalf· Hon-IkDgetId) 374,054.00 374,054.00 
WAF LTCI f~- Non-BudgeIecI) ""DO II2O.DO 
TPAF ScIc:W SecwtIy IRemIId'Ud- Non-8tidgeIecI) 312~"UO 

..... 10&lil S&ate SOutcM 4gaQUK! 488928.00 2128952.60 

..... 
T __ 

10,357.478.00 10,3$7.478.00 12.130.351.33 1.7T2,803.33 

IXI"EMJITURES: 
CWNfII EapenM: 
.....,,,.....-~ 

~. sun. 01 TMCftIn 110-'00-'0' 3OZ,111.oo oMI,12fUla 341,239.8' 348,201.18 2.030.00 
Gt.dn 1-5 - s.aann 01 TNd'WI 120-100-101 1,338,lOIII.30 (15,807.80) 1.320,500.50 1,204,421.03 "8,073.57 
Gmda &.a - SIIIariH of TMCMrs 130-1QO.101 9Q8,IMG.cm (1.151.53) _,8IM.47 DII2, 111.8:3 4,874.54 

~rProGI"UM· Home 1MtrudSon: 
s.Ynes or TeKhn 1!CJ.1QO.l0l 5,ooo.cm 1,331.00 11,338.00 .."..DO 

Ra9*t ......... !' " I MctIMlndon 
0IIw s.....1ot fn*1dDn '80-100-1011 511,3611.00 211,851.53 85,217.53 83,2&4053 l,Q53.00 
FVd1ased~s.mc. 180-'00-320 2,400.00 2,400.00 :z._DO 
Ottw PIR:t\UeCI Servica (400-500 ..... ) U1O-100-5OO 30,000.00 (4,eo, .00) 25,389.00 22,39&.00 3,CIJO.00 -- li1O-10G-11tO 291.227.78 (211,352.14) 254,874.82 2411,117:1.58 111.001 .34 
T_ liO-1CII)..e.G 38 550.00 21t1!!21 §! 172.2a .'!i:~8 
TOTAL REGI,It..AR PROGRAMS·1dTRIJCl1OH ~OB1,I15.DO. _ 57.322.32 ~.1 'D. 137.38 2,1175.204.83 143.132.45 

SPECIAL EDUCAnoN .IHIT11;UCTION 
L.eaming andIorUngulg.~: 

SI&Ma or TMdWI 20+100-101 170,511.00 ,. .... .30 "10,881.30 t24,538.eo ... 322.70 
0IIw s..... for InUucIian 204-100-tOII '",M.SS (21,811.55) 158,878.00 157,772.45 1,905.55 -- 2Q4.1CJO.1110 2g.B! "~·tI5l 709.35 700.35 

ToaJ LumIng ancIIor Langulge ~ ~,BOO.~ _ (2.5R~) 35',248.65 283,020.40 08,228.25 



-.-c.. 
BOARD OF EDUCAnoN 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
BucIgetIry Compartaon Schedule 

GenenIFund 
FIscal Y..,Ended June 30, 201. 

VartallCll - "- ...., ...., .. - - - - --Resource Room/Rnource c.nter: 
Salaries of Teacheta 21301()().,OI • 481,788.00 $ 51,015.86 • 512,803.86 • 512,663.86 • .<0.00 
Other SaIaties fOr InStruc:tion 213-UX~I06 2U5SI.00 (17,58125) 3.m.75 3,797.75 -- 213-100-810 3,750.00 g.346.9B) 1403.04 1403.04 

Total RHoura Room/Raoun:e emr.r 486897.00 31.107.65 518004.65 517884.65 140.00 
TOTAL SPECIAl. EDUCAnON • INSTRUCTION &40697.55 28555.75 869253.30 800885.05 .. 36825 

BalJc SkBa.IRemecUaI-1nstruction 
SaIarias of Toachers 2JO..1()()'101 98,822.00 54,<42B.W 151.250.09 IS1.250.<KI 
","",,5_ 23D-loo.8l0 1500.00 139.10 ',838.10 ',839.10 

ToulBaIk: ~I-Inabuction "'22.1lO 54567.19 152 889.19 152889.19 
BWnguat EdUCIUGn -1rrItrudIon 

Salaries 01 Teacbers 240-1CJO.tOI 54,913.00 1,185.00 56,098.00 56,098.00 -- 240-,00-810 250.00 [139.10) 110.90 30.93 19.97 
Total BIIlnguaJ Education-instruction 55,'63.00 ',045.90 56.208.90 56128.93 7997 
Sc:fIaal SpOIL CocunkuIar Actvta..-1Rst. ....... 401·,()().,OO 13,020.00 5,943.20 18,983.20 17,443.20 1.520.00 

""'" Objodo 
401·100-800 3.290.00 7825.97 11115.97 11115.97 

Total SchooI-Spon. CocurricuIar Actvta..1nat. 18310.00 13789.17 30079.17 28559.17 1520.00 
TotallNtruc::Uon .4 072307.81 155.260.33 4227 5157.94 .. 013.586.29 213981.65 

-..J Undlatrlbuted EspendiIturH • instruction: 

00 Tuition to Other L..EAs YIMhn the StatB - Special ..... 0<>562 1,380.780.00 155.896.56) 1,324,883.44 1,323.171.48 1.711.98 
Tuilion 10 PrtYaie SChooII forlhe CIiutaI- VIIIthin SIalB 000(101).566 131938.00 1180451.601 113486.40 113486.40 

Toal Undistributed ExpencIIbun -instruction: 1512718.00 04348.16• 1 438,368.84 1436657 B8 1,71198 
UndiatribuIed Eapend.. _ AtIand.. • SocIal Worll 

Pu'chued PrufeasiorW and TedDcaI Services 000-211-300 7000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 
Total UndIstrIbutacI Eapend.. _ AItencL. SocIal Wodl 7000.00 7000.00 7000.00 
UndIst. Eapend. - HAIth Semen ....... 000-213-100 117,541.00 2,449.48 119,990.48 119,990.48 

Pwchued ProfeuionaI and TectncaI Services 000-213.300 10,000.00 (9,.200..00) .... 00 .... 00 
Suppies and MatenaIa CJOG.213-600 5301 .00 1'630.201 3670.80 3 623.55 .725 

Toal UndlaIrtbuted iEllpendItuNs _ ......... s.vtcas 132,542.00 183S0.nl 124481.28 124414.03 47.25 
Undlst. EapencL - Spnch,OT,PT &.lWated ServIcn 

Salaries of Other PrDreasionaI StaI'I 000-216-100 !M.07100 467.81 94,538,81 94,538.81 
Purdlued ProfeuionaI- Ecb::ationaI SeMc:eI OCJO.216-320 112,000.00 8,310.00 118,310.00 118,310.00 
Suppliel and MateriaIa 0CI0-216-8OD 875.00 (B!.78) 34'.22 347.22 

Total Undlat. Expend. - Spnch,OT.PT • Related SetvIcu 20117-48.00 8450.03 213,196.03 213,196.03 
UndIst. EI.,.nd. - Other Supp. SaY. students _ Eatn Serv. 

Purchased PrufessionaI_ EducatiDnat Services 000-217-320 3690.00 9483.00 13153.00 13153.00 
Toal UndIat. &pend. _ Other Supp. Serv. Students -Eatn Serv. 3egQ.OO 9483.00 13153.00 13,153.00 
UndIsL Expend. - Guidance 

Salaries of Other Proreuional Stat\' 000-216-104 53,313.00 84,594.60 117,907.60 117.907.60 
Suppias and MatenaII CJOG.218-600 500.00 158.31 ) 441 .68 ,"1 ,89 

TobIl Und1at. Expend. _ Guklance 53 813.00 84,538.29 118349.29 118,349.29 
UncNst. Eapend.. - ChIld Studr Team 

Salaries of Other ProreuionaI Stan' 0CI0-219-104 332,1D2.00 (1,848.68) 330255.'" 330,255.32 
SaIarin of Secretatial8nd CIoncaI AuiatanIa 000-219-105 41,578.00 .... 41,578.08 41,578.05 
Pwchued ProfesaionaI- Educational Services 001).2''''''' 58,700.00 1,838.00 81.538.00 81,538.00 
Other Purt:hased ServIces (4Q0.500 aeries) 000-219-500 250.00 (611.21) "'"79 183.79 _ ... - 000-219-800 2900.00 2,900.00 2900.00 

Toal UndisL Expend. _ CI1iId StudyTum 436530.00 04.sn .436455.19 438455.19 
UndIst. Expend. _Improvement oIlnst. Serv. 

SaIarieI of ~ of InItnJc:tion 000-221-102 104,535.00 0.12 104,535,12 104,535.12 
PurdIUOCI PrvI- Educational Services CJOG.221-320 25000.00 ~.OO) 24643.00 24843.00 

Total Undlst. E.J:pend. -Improvement of IMt. Serv. __ 129,535.00 ""' .. , 129,178.12 129,178.12 



..... C-t 
BOARD OF EDUCAnoH 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Budgetary CompIrtaon ~ 

GeMralFund 
FiacalV .... EndM JUnII30,»11 

v_ 
0 ...... ....... FInot 

_to 
..- ~ - - AIiIIIII 

undlIt. Expend. • Ed&&. MedIa SuvJSch.lJbruy .- 000-222-100 • . ,731.00 • .,. • 96,73821 • _,739.lfJ • s.a.n.s gj' TIJId'noIogJ CoardinMon OOI).2Z2·,n 62.681.00 .... .......... Q,6&8.04 
Suppians........, .... 222 .... 5.7040.00 (3,034.10) 2.705.110 2.705.00 

"""''''- .... 222_ 2~95.~ BatOO.OO) li5.13 tO$." 
Total UncIIsL &pend... EdIL ..... Serv.JSch.1JINaty 167441113 (5133.78' '623tO.'~ '62.310.15 
Undiat. EJ:pend.·lnItructIonaI S&lrrTraining s.v. 

Pu'chaMd PI"aIeuion8I-E~ SeMce .... = 17,358.00 17.354.00 17,351.00 
QItw fVcr\IIMd Prat. and Tech. SWviceI .... :z23.3tIO ",000.00 15,04CUIO 111,0«1.00 HI,CMO.oa 
0IhIr PIfthued SeMen (400-500 1Orin) .... m. ... ~OOO.OO 14' .... 3) 1~57 , 515.57 

Total UndIaL EqIend. -1MtndonaI StarrT,.,,..,. Sert. 231358.00 '.825.57 37".57 37!!l57 
Undiat. Eapend. -lupp. Serv. _ 0IMIaI AdmIn. ....... 0tJ0.Zl0. t .. 238.212.00 37,i33.31 276,1.s.3t 276.145.31 

Unused VecMon PaymenrtD T~etnd Stall 000-230-19S1 15,000.00 (10,600.00) " .-'00.00 " ,«10.00 

'"""- .... 23C>33t <41,332.00 (9,37'-'16) " ...... 38,961J.(M 
..... F ... .... 2J0.332 18,650.00 ..... 1&,700.DD lB,700.DD 
~s-w::.s .... """'" 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 
Other Pwt:haMd PrafeNioneI s.vicu .... 23Q.33. 18,100.00 16,028.25) 12,073.75 12,073.75 
ComrruIicdcnIITeIephone .... ".,..,. 18,1102.00 (4,612.13) '4,ntll.17 '4.188.87 
BOE 0IhIt FVdIued Setvic:n .... "..... .... .., 7U.74 U47.7" 1,247,7" 
0IherP\n::t..ed SeMc:n (4CJO.5OQ SIties) .... ".. ... 7,000.00 5,l7!! .• 12,375 .• 12,375._ --- OQO..23G-610 ........ (913.73) 7 .... .27 7.5118.27 

-..j 
BOE.........,F~ .... "..... t6370.!;!2 't 034.351 15335.85 '5335,85 

ID Total Undid. i&pMcL - Supp. s.rv. -General AdmIn. 3Q2.468.oo 8548.3' 3990''',31 384 81",31 " .MXI.oo 
Uftdlat, Expend. - Support Serv. - Sdtool AdmIn. 

Salaries of~Aubtant PMc:ipa OQG.24Q.103 108,150.00 108.150.00 108,150,00 
Salaries 01 s.cntariIII Mel Clerical AuiaIanta (100.240-105 104.2eO.OO 7,92ua 112,2Dua 112.20.ua 
SuppiMInd~ .... , ...... 7,300.00 1571.04) 8 ;128.1" 6;12I.C18 oa.....- .... , ...... 7 ... .., 2S2.t7 7~'7 1~17 

Totalllndlllt. &pend. - hpporI s.R. - School AdrnIn. 228 730.00 760S.BI 234335.81 234335.81 
Undid. Eapend. - Central s.mc.. ....... OQG.25Moo 39.91".00 156,8V3.77 198,807.77 UI8.807.77 

Purchased PRIMuionaI SeMc::n OQO.251..J30 176,190.00 (176,190.00) 
PurchaMcI Tec:tncaI Servic:n 0CI0-25,-340 3 ,500.00 (2.7-40.001 700.00 780.'" 
MisceIInec:IuI ~~ (4QO.SOO .... , QOO.25,-59:2 .... .., (lO!>231 114.77 114.77 
S~ Mel MMeriaIs 000-251-600 1,500.00 1' .70) 1,"118.30 1.:Me.82 15ua 

""""'- OQG.2S1~ , ..... 6154.2" aOlN.24 8084.24 
Total uncu.t. Eapencl. - Central s.Mca 223604.00 f16.24U2) 207.355.08 207.203.10 151.4a 
Uncllst. E.J:pencI. - Allowable IIaint. For ~ F.cAI'" - 000-28'·100 200,060.00 p,I17.391 198,&42.8' UI8,942.81 

0Uning. R..,. Mel ~ Servic:ea (IOG.281-420 35 ..... ., (4,<453.7'" 31.128.811 31.121.88 -- QOO.2810610 23,215.00 (82.89) 23,'52.31 23,.'52.31 

"""''''- OCIO-2l!iI..aoo .500.00 ,.50(1.00, 
TotallJncfilt. EapencL - AIIowIIbIe MaIftt, For ScttooI Facllftin 263 355.62 (12133.82, 251.22UI0 251.221.fIO 
Undiat, Expend. - eu.todIal s.vtcM ....... 001).282·100 243,2W.00 19,345.38 262,644.30 260,328.38 2.318.110 

Oearq, Reparand ~ s-vket .... ,.,..,. 11,618.00 (30.30) tl ,7tr7.CI1 11.787.8' 
CIIhw P\.RftDId Pnlperty ~ .... ,., .... 7,000.00 t,823.50 ~621'" l .tI2l..50 - .... ,.,..,. 54,000.00 28.102..00 82,102..00 82.102..00 
Misc:eIMeoua Pun:t\aMd S.-vic:M .... ,., .... '1.49' .00 (5DII.58) 17,901.4' 11,701.4' B.700.DD 

....... - OOI).2G2.e,O 27,3(5.'3 5.111.43 32,528.~ 27,521.$8 5.000.00 
Enetgy INat&nI GIl, (IQO.262~1 35,OOIlOO 3,270 .• ' 38,270 .• ' 38.270.41 """_, .... ,.,.." 91,7..0.00 (1-4,6158.52) 77,07.1.48 77,073.48 

"""''''- .... ,., .... 3000.00 ,'953.!IJ t ...... t ..... 
Total UndIIt. ~ - c.tocI&aI Serwkn 49'883.'3 4O.2IU3 531975.30 51845738 '35'8.00 
cu. and Upkeep of G.ruund8 

CIeanq, R .... III'Id~Setvices .... ,.,...,. 20980.00 1103'UI1 ~OI9.~1 30039.81 1 tIIOoo 
Total car. and UpkMp of GI"O&IftCU _ ~9I!!)-,-00 _~t~1 03a.8' __ 32,019.8' 3O,Q3IilI.8t Uetl.CIQ 



...... Co, 
BOARD OF EDUCAnoN 

8OROUGH OF NORWOOD 

"'-"---_ ..... 
F1acaIY..,.&Md."..,. .. 201_ 

vutonoo 

""""'" ""- ...... _to - llIIIIIm - - --lInc*t.EapMcl..~T~ Serv. 
Cornc:I8d s.w:. . .Nd kllJlu at ~ IXJO.= • ll,OOOJlO • 5,87-4J1O S 18,61 • .00 , 18,6704.00 • CorhdIId SeMcM: tBetwMn ~ MIt SdIad). V .... 1I)O.271).5n 3\,000.00 (43.00) 30,856.40 30.158 . ..0 
c:or..c:.cI s.....a. (00--.,." a...n Hc:IIM MIl 5m:ICII). VIIndlIJlO.27D-5IZ 13,100.00 1,518.00 '.,MII.DO '.,MS.OO 
CGnnc:Ied SWvioH (BeIwaen Home and Schoclf) - Jain( ~ 000-270-513 25,000.00 (24,442.13) 557.17 "'17 
eoncr.ctad Services (Special EduCation SIUdentI) -Joint ~QOO.270-515 70000.00 ~_IU n~_84 ~~.i4 

ToIIIl UndIIt. Eapend. - StudMI T,.,.,artlliion Setv. 152100,00 UU2Uil 137,178.51 13717'.51 
UNALLOCATm IIENEfITS 
",-- QOO.21'·;110 21,000.00 (21,(XlI1OO) 
SOC:iC SecuriIy ~ OCJO..2'I1·220 1111,96e.eCI ,47,411.16, 144,555.44 118,48IUW 28,oee.60 
at.r R ...... Ccd'itIutiara. PERS 000.21.·24' 'oo.4OO.Oa (2.812.311, 1011,781.64 1011.781.64 
DIhIr R ........ ContnDuIonI - DCRP IIJO.ZSH·Z4t 2.1124.51 5,613.37 I,BI7.115 5,817.32 2.820.13 u.., .... P,=.~ 000-211·250 34,000.00 (34,000.00) 
WoI1unIn'a ConIpenutjon 1XIO-211·2tIO 150,481.00 (23.273.50) 37.213.50 37.213.50 H __ 

000-211·270 1,507,431.00 (48,0S2..25) 1,481,348.75 1,481.341.75 
TuiIionR~ 001).211·210 27.000.00 (11,184.00) '5,116.00 15,8'8.00 ""'"'_ ....... 000-211-280 1 000.00 i'OOIUIO) 

TOTAL UNALLOCATED BEHERTI 1955.m.'1 1180_.90) 1 n4338.211 1 7.],352-(§ 

TP~ ~ (Qn.BeMIf - Non-8udgMId) 171,13&.111 
TP"s: PwdioR PRtr.I {On..a.hII . Nan-8udootIId) 374,054.00 (374,054.00) 
WAF ~ Ll'Dt (Qn..8eNf. Nan 8t 'g I) 1120.00 (820.00) 
TPAF SOdII SewriIy(R ....... -~~ :l'2~48.&O ~12,246.60) 

TOTALON.aEHALF CONTIUBUTlONS t 568'50.(10 (Uil!e.25!.sm 

00 
0 TOTAL PERSONAL. SERVICES - EWLDYEE BENEfITS 1 Q55.2Oi,I' <180 168.90' 1,774,338.28 3,30&,011·65 (1,535.2n.~n 

TOTALUHD&STIU8UTED ~ tI 399813.18 ,,51 917.83) tI,2471!11i1U3 
TOTAL G!NSlAL CURRENT EXPENIE 10,472,121.47 3,3:!2.5O 10475483.81 

CAPITAL OI.ITlAY 
Fa~ ~ aMI ConMrudtoft s.mc:.. 

ConItruc:tiOn Servica 1JOO...4OO.450 941,487.13 941,487,13 a52,75U18 11,715.24 
AIM&IIMnt tar Debt s.va on SDA Funding ............ 8,576.00 8 .578.00 8,576.00 

Total 'adllMakquiaMlon and COMtrudion Senkae 950043.13 050043.13 811 m .• 1II7'5:i:4 
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 950043.'3 050043.13 .',327.151 00715.2. 

TOTAL DHHDITUA£S 11 422 164.60 },3U.50 " ~507,10 'l.B35U1 11.f:'OM1J!) 

Eac.a~lof~ 

CMtIU""~ ~oea.60} __ P.342.50) n.OSB,031,10) (505,111!15.54) 562.GeS5I!I 

ouw FInaftdna ScMarces 1u..1: 
Opedtina Tranalar Out: 
T,...,., ta Food Servke fund ,5 2!i!!B!21 3342.50 ,'~.5O' 

Total CMMtAMndnt Sow1:a CUMaJ (5,OOO.ocn 3,3U.5O (1,e575CA 

EaeeN I~I 01 RnIoftuM and OdwFlnandng IoUtCea 
OftrI1JndM1 ~aIMII OtMrF1nanclng I""'" (1,068,aee.eo) ~oo 11,018,&18.60) (501,843.04) 552.045.58 

Fund 1iIaIanC:e. July 1 3g851J! 3m85128 3mas128 

Fund Ba&anc:a, ...... 30 S 2 503.162.61 ,- 0.00 , 2.503,162.61 • 3.065.2OI!I24 • 562.045.51 



00 .-

R.ec'ap/CullUon Gil &xc:eu lu.ndency) of RPenun and 
oen.rFlnandnG 50urcn Iu..) 0Ver(Undef) ~ 

and oen.r Aundng SOUfCH CUMs): 

T .... 

Inc::ruM n c.paI R ........ 
WiIhdr..al from CapiIM ReMfve 
AdjuMnInt lot Prior V .. EnamnncaI 
BudgUd FIftI BaIancI 

AMlpis of Fund SllInce JurMI SO,2lt1I: 
ReslrictecI FIoRI Balance: 

BOARD OF EDUCAnoN 
BOROUGH OF HORWOOD -----ftKaI y..,!nMd .tun. _, 2011 

--
• 4,000.00 , 

(604,'QO.IX!) 
("29,58UO) 

(40000,001 -
, 11,089,688.60) , 

Reserwd exceu St.pIuI- 0eIIgnaCed b' ~ V .... ~ 
Raurw forE.xtau ~ 
capital R ..... Acc:cult 

Auigned FIoRI Balance: 
V ... ..end Enc:untnncet 

UnuIignIId FYI'Id Balance 

ReconclJlation of Budgetary FuncI Ballnce to GAJdI Fund SlIInc.: 
FIoRI Balance June 30, 20'8 
UIl T-a Curnnt Vur sc.,t,Id PaynIeflCt Hal AeaIzMI on GMP &alb 

""­:r...-

• 

• 

""" .-

4,OOO.1X! 
(eot,100.00) 
(421,588.60) 
I~ODO.!!!) 

• 

It ".688.601 , 

• 

• 
• 
• 

-
4118,0117.37 • (ecM,l00.IX!) 

(429,58UO) 
27.11:51.111 

...... e-. 

v_ ....... --
41N,087.37 

57058.19 

1501:641041 !.........,SCW5.58 

40,000.00 

2.153,255.03 

66,327.21 
30562e.OO 

3065 20824 

3,065.2OB24 
,.um.oct) 

3,024231.24 



REVENUES: 

State Sources 
Federal Sources 
Local Sources 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction 

Personal Services - Salaries 
Olher Purchased Services (400-500 series) 
General Supplies 
Olher Oblects 

Total Instruction 

Support Services 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule 
Special Revenue Fund 

For the Fiscal Vaar Ended June 30, 2018 

Original Budget 
Budget Transf§:!! 

$ $ 
164,962.00 60,680.00 

$ 164.962.00 $ 60,680.00 

S 42,626.00 $ 374.00 
117,780.00 32,728.00 

4,556.00 20,790.00 
600.00 

164,962.00 54,490.00 

3,290.00 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 2,900.00 
Olher Oblects 

Total Support Services 6,190.00 

Total expenditures 164,962.00 60,680.00 

Total Outflows $ 164,962.00 $ 60,680.00 
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exhibit C-2 

Final Variance 

~ ~ Eln~llo Agual 

$ $ $ 
225,642.00 221,538.37 4,103.63 

$ 225,642.00 $ 221 ,538.37 S 4,103.63 

$ 43,000.00 $ 54,420.98 $ (11,420.98) 
150,506.00 150,506.00 
25,346.00 14,522.20 10,823.80 

600.00 750.00 (150.00) 
219.452.00 220,199.18 (747.18) 

3,290.00 3,290.00 
2,900.00 989.69 1,910.31 

349.50 (349.50) 
6,190.00 1,339.19 4,850.81 

225,642.00 221,538.37 4,103.63 

S 225,642.00 $ 221,538.37 $ 4,103.63 



NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION -

PART II 

83 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Required Supplementary Information 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Nota to RSI 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Note A - Explanation of Differences between Budgetary InDows and Outnows and 
GAAP Revenues and Expenditures 

SourceslinDows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) ' revenue' 

from the budgetary comparison schedule 
Oiffefence - budget to GAAP: 

The last State aid payment Is recognized as revanue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognlza this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
tha related expense in accordance with GASe 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue Is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 

(C-l&C-2) 

and changes In fund balances - governmental funds. (B-21 

Usnloulflows of resources 
Adual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows' from the 

budgetary comparison schedule (C-l&C-2) 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported In the year the order is placed for 
budgetalY purposes, but In the year the supplies are received 
for financ;a/l9porl;ng purposes. 

Transfers to and from other funds are presented as outflows of 
budgetary resources but are not expenditures 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Net transfers (outflows) to general fund 

Total expendUures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balanoes - governmental funds 

84 

$ 

(B-21 

General 

ElI!!!I 

$ 11,551 ,230.33 

(1,015.00) 

$ 11.550,215.33 

$ 12,057,215.87 

$ 12,057,215.87 

Exhibit C-3 

Special 
Revenue 

El!!l!! 

$ 221 ,538.37 

2,400.00 

$ 223,938.37 

$ 221 ,538.37 

2,400.00 

$ 223,938.37 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PART III 
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Section L 

SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSIONS 
(GASB 68) 
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BOARD OF EDUCATlON 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Schedule of the District'. Proportional. Sh .... of the Net P.nslon Ulblllty. PERS 

District. proportion or the net penllon liability 0.0114876701% 0.0118449241% 

Dt5tr1d'1 pr1)pOrtJonaIl Ihate D11he net pension IabIiIy S 2,674.146,00 S 3,537,744.00 

Dlstrfd'. coventd employee payroll S 826,;cso.00 S 148,803.00 

Dts1r'd's pnIpOftIonatllhln of the net perlsm labIIy.s • 
p8rcentage of III covered employee payroll 323.3'1% 472.45% 

Plan lIduciary net position as a ptrcentage of the total penalan - 48,10% 40.14% 

Nole: this schedule does nol contain len years of lnfonneUon as GASB No. 68 was Implemented during fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015. 
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0.OI103B20V6% 

S 2,4n,857.oo 

S 815,428.00 

303,87% 

41.92% 

0.0114928017% 0.0126031922% 

S 2,151,767,00 S 2,408,835.00 

S 801,002.00 S 791,442.00 

268.03% 304.36% 

52.06" 48.72% 



BOARD Of EDUCATION 
BOROUGH Of NORWOOD 

Sch.dule of District ContrlbuUDnl· PERI 

Fllcal V •• r Ending June 301 
2011 2017 

Conttadualy requIrod _ S 106,787.54 S 106,117.00 

Contribution. In relation to the eontractuaDy requllfld conlllbution {10St787.54) (1061117.00) 

Contribution deflclency/(exc»al) S S 

Dlatrierl covered employee payroll S 826,966.00 S 748,803.00 

Contributions a. a percentage of covered employee payroU 12.91% 14.17% 

Note: Thla IChedlie don not contain ten yeata of lnt'ormaUon n GASB N",. 68 was ImplefMnted durlng flaeai 
year ended June 30, 2015. 
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2011 

S 94,8".00 S 

{94189B.DO) 

S S 

S 815,428.00 S 

11.64% 

exhIbIt L·2 

2011 201. 

14.745.00 S 94,567.00 

,94l45.00) (94,567.00) 

S 

801.002.00 S 791,442.00 

11.63% 11.95% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH Of NORWOOO 

SC:hedule of the Dfs,trkrl ProporUonlte Shl,. or the Net Pension lJIbllity- TPAF 

0IWIct1 pRIpCIttIon at the Sta .. •• net pension IabIIIy 0.03751,,2558% 0.03883M385'Ai 

Diltr1d'1 pn1pOfUonlle .... oIlhe Stale'l nel pension lIabilty S 25,293,"804,00 S 30.300.556.00 

Olltrlct'. covered employee payroll S ",333,111!1.00 S ",087,3040.00 

Oistrld'i pn:!pOrtIonIte Ihare of the net pension IabIIty 81 I 
_ O/b ................ .,.,... 583.72"- 7n.33% 

Plan fldudary net polltlon al a percenlage of the lotal pension 
•• bIlIy 25."'% 22.33% 

Note: 1hla schedule does nol ccntaln len)'l" of Infannadon II GASa No. "e wal1rnplemenled dur1ng flleal 
year ended June 30, 2015. 
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0,0388183821"-

S 2",'.08."5<1.00 

S ",037,728.00 

004.51% 

28.71% 

Exhibit L-3 

0.(U(J7859288% 0.Q38.4Q08570% 

S 21.798,751.51 S 18.442.2"2.60 

S 3,639,7804.00 S 3,817,045.00 

5N.9O% 483.15"-

33.M% 33.76% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2018 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 3.98% as of June 30, 2016 to 5.00% as of June 30, 2017 In accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 

TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 3.22% as of June 30, 2016 to 4.25% as of June 30,2017 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 

90 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Sohedule 0' Changn In 111. Totol OPEB Liability and Rolatod RllIol 

Total OPES IlabUl1y _00II 
$ 768.831.00 $ $ 

Inl .... t 820.187.00 

Changes 0' benefit tenna 

Olfferences between mpected and actualllJlllOrience 

Changes of assumpUons or other Inputa (2,54~,S08.00) 

Member conIr1IluIIons t8,729.oo 

Gross benefit payments !454,315.00) 

Nat change In Iotal OPES III bUlly (1,594,094.00) 

Total OPES liability - beginning 21~08,868.oo 

Total OPES Ulblllly - ending $ 19,814,574.00 $ 21 ~08,688.00 $ 

Covered -~ payroll S 5,180,082.00 S 4,818,149.00 S 

TotJII OPES Bablllly" I pe!<8IIIoge 01 
c:overed - employee payroll 380.12% 440.3T% 

Note: This schedule does noloontlln len years ollntormaUon as GASS No. 75 was Implemented during nseal 
year ended June 30, 2018. 
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$ $ 

S S 

S S 



LOCAL EDUCATION 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

BOARP OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 2.85% as of June 30, 2016 to 3.58% as of June 30, 2017 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Stalement No. 67. 
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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Section D 

SCHOOL LEVEL SCBEDULES 
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Section E 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
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Exhibit E-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
SpocbIl Rovonue Fund 

Combining Schedule of Program R ......... and Expenditures - Budgetary Bull 
Forth. Fiscal Vear Ended Juno 30, 2018 

Stalt Fodoral Local 
Total All! All! All! 

REVENUES 
State Sources S $ $ $ 
Faderal Sources 221,538.37 221,538.37 
Local Sources 

Total Rovenuos $ 221,538.37 $ $ 221,538.37 $ 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

POBOIIal Setvlces - Salaries 100-100 $ 54,420,98 $ $ 54,420.98 $ 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series> 100-500 150,506.00 150,506.00 
General Supplies 10~10 14,522.20 14,522.20 
Olhar Objects 100-800 750.00 750.00 

Total Instruction 220,199.18 220,199.18 

Support SeNlces: 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 989.69 989,69 
Other Objects 200-800 349.50 349.50 

Total Support Services 1,339.19 1,339.19 

Total Expondltures S 221,538.37 S S 221,538.37 $ 

96 



It> 
-..J 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Special Revenue Fund 
Combining Schedule of Federal Program Revenues and expenditures· Budgetary Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

E.S.E.A. 

I2!!! nUe! nUem !i!!!..!Y 
REVENUES 

Federal Sources $ 221.538.37 $ 59.641 .00 $ 2.128.00 $ 9.263.37 

Total Federal Revenues $ 221.538.37 $ 59,641 .00 !..-.k 128.00 $ 9.263.37 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Personal Services - Salaries 100-100 $ 54,420.98 $ 54,420.98 $ $ 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 100-500 150,506.00 
General Supplies 100-610 14,522.20 3,130.83 2.128.00 9,263.37 

Other Objects 100-800 750.00 750.00 

Total Instruction 220,199.18 58,301 .81 2.128.00 9,263.37 

Support Services: 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 989.89 989.89 
Other Objects 200-800 349.50 349.50 

Total Support Services 1.339J9 1,339.19 

Total expenditures $ 221.538.37 $ 59,641 .00 $ 2,128.00 $ 9,263.37 

exhibit E·1b 

I.D.E.A. Part B 

~ Preschool 

$ 142,348.00 $ 8.158.00 

$ 142.348.00 $ 8,158.00 

$ $ 
142,348.00 8,158.00 

142,348.00 8.158.00 

$ 142,348.00 $ 8.158.00 



Section F 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
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Project men •• ue 

School AddllIOn 
WindOws and Roof Replacement 

Totals 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

C.pltal Projects Fund 
Summary SCIIeduIo 01 ""'Joct Expo __ 

Forth. Year Ended June 30. 2018 

RevlHd GAAP Exoendlturw to oate 
Appro .. 1 GMP 

I!!Il Approprl·tlon• ertorXt'rt CtAnt "'IC 

911/114 $ 2,850,000.00 $ 2,798,238.70 $ 
6113114 589,838.00 346,371.78 

$ 3,438,838.00 $ 3114W1810.48 $ 

99 

ExhlbltF·l 

UnoJq>Ondod 
Appropl'i.Uons 

IQ2l1l 

$ S1.781 .30 
243,486.24 

$ 295,227.5<1 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

ExhlbltF·2 

Summary Schedule of Revenuee, Expendltul'8!l, and Changes In Fund Balance· Budgetary Basis 
For the Year Ended June 3D, 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Consltuclion Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (BOO) 
Transfer to Fund 40 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund Balance· July 1 

Fund Balance· June 30 

100 

$ 

295,227.54 

$ 295,227.54 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Exhibit F-2a 

S.hedule 01 Projoct Rev.nuo •• Exp.ndllu ..... Proje.t Bolen •• and Projoct Slatu. - Budgetary Ba.Is 
School AddlUon 

From Incaptlon and lor tho Vear Ended Juno 30. 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slale Sourtes - SCC Gronl 
Bond Proceed. 
ConlribuUon from prival. sources 
Transfer from capRaI reaerve 
Transfer from capllal ouIIay 

Prior P,rfod. Currant VUf 

$ S 
2,850,000,00 

Tolal Revenue. 2,850,000,00 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpmenl (73X) 132,588,35 
Sal.ries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Olher Purchased Professional and Technical ServIces (390) 286,925,65 
Conslrucllon SeNI ... (450) 2,326,724,70 
G<mo<al SuppHe. (610) 
Lend end Improvements (710) 
Le ... Purch •• e Agreemenls - Principal (721) 
Buildings other than L •••• Purch.se Agreemenl. - Princlp.1 (722) 
Other 0bjecIs (800) 
Tronal.r to Fund 40 50,000.00 
Tolal Expendllures 2,788,238.70 

Ex .... (deficiency) of re_ ov« (under) expendnures 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grenl Dale 
Bond Aulhorlzallon O.le 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
OrIgIn.1 AulhorlZed Co.1 
AdcII1IonaI Authorized Cosl 
Revised Aulhorized Coal 

Percentage In"", ... over OrigInal Authorized Cosl 
Percenlage Compleled 
Original Targ.1 Compl.llon O.le 
Revised T.rg1!\ CompletIon Oale 

51,761.30 

NlA 
NlA 

11130/93 
$ 2,850,000.00 
S 2,850,000.00 
$ 2,850,000.00 
S 
S 2,850,000.00 

0.00% 
98.18% 

9/1/95 
9/1/95 

101 

$ $ 

R.vl.od 
Authorized 
~ 

2,850,000.00 2,850,000.00 

2,850,000.00 2,850,000.00 

132,588.35 70,000.00 

286,925.65 300,000.00 
2,328,724,70 2,480,000.00 

50,000.00 
2,798,238.70 2,850,000.00 

51,761.30 



BOARD OF EDUCAnoN 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

exhibit F·2b 

Schodulo of ProJoct RovonUts. Expendltu .... project Balaneo and Project Stltus • Budg.tary Bul. 
Windows and Roof RepIoc.,",nt 

From IncopUon and fo' the Yea' Ended Juno 30. 21118 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Siale Sources· SOA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Conlribullon from private sources 
Transfe, from capllal reserve 
Transfe, from capllal outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpmenl (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Sennces (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Sennces (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
L .... Purcha .. Agreements· Principal (721) 
BuIIdIng$ other than Lease Purchase Agreemenls • Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Tranlft, to Fund 40 
T Dial Expenditures 

Exce .. (dellcloncy) oIl"11WflUOS over (undor) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Projeel Numbe, 
Grant Date 
Bond AuthorIzaIlon Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Ori91nal Authorized Cost 
AddiIJonal Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original AuthOrized Cost 
Pen:enlege Completed 
Original Target Completion Date 

Prior Period' 

$ 235.935.00 

353.903.00 

589,838.00 

16.967.53 
327.404.23 

346,371 .76 

243,466.24 

CumntVe.r 

$ 

374o·o2o·14-G3CY 
6/13/14 

N/A 
N/A 
NJA 

$ 589.838.00 
$ 
$ 589.638.00 

0.00% 
58.72% 

911/15 
911115 

102 

$ 

I9I!!! 

235.935.00 

353.903.00 

589,638.00 

18.967.53 
327.404.23 

348,371 .76 

243,466.24 

$ 

Rovll.d 
Aulhorlzad 
~ 

235.935.00 

353.903.00 

S89,638.00 

2o.DOD.00 
569.836.00 

589,838.00 
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PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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ENTERPRISE FUND 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
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Section H 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
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Schools 

Elemenlary School $ 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Student Activity Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Exhibit H-3 

Balance 
June 30, 2017 

Cash 
Receipts 

Cash 
Disbursements 

Balance 
June 30, 2018 

57,900.05 $ 58.593.90 $ 62,659.33 ~$ _--,5::..::3o.:,8~34.:..:;.6=2 

57.900.05 $ 58.593.90 $ 62.659.33 ;::,$ _--:5;:::3:.,::,8:::;34;:,::.6:::,2 
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Payroll Deduetlons and Wrthholdings 
Nel Salaries and Wages 
Flexible Spending 
Interfunds Payable 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Payroll Agency Fund 
Schadule of Receipts and Dlebursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Balan.e Cash 
June 30, 2017 Re.gll!1s 

$ 7,343.30 $ 3,432,975.15 
10,013.45 3,919,435.98 
11,287.03 15,541.30 
SO,OOO.OO 2,441.70 

S 78,643.78 $ 7,370,394.13 

108 

exhibit H-4 

Cash Balance 
Oll~yrsem!ng June ~g, 2011 

$ 3,431,137.10 $ 9,181.35 
3,919,670.24 9,779.19 

19,299.57 7,528.76 
2,441.70 50,000.00 

$ 7,372,548.61 $ 76,489.30 
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LONG - TERM DEBT 
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..... ..... 
o 

flIlII!!U 

ReIundU1g School Bonds 

Date of 
!Un 

3115115 , 

BOARD Of' EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF HORWOOD 

Long • Term Debt 
Schedul. 01 Senot Bonds 

ForU\e RK.-: V .. rEnded June 30. 2018 

Annuli Maturities 
01_ Outo1ondlng 

Jyne 30. 2011 
Amount of Interett 

IUla Dalt &D2l!!!l !!Ill 

3,510,000.00 3115/19 S 345,000.00 2.00% 
3115120 350,000.00 3.00% 
3115121 355,000.00 3.00% 
3115122 350,000.00 3.00% 
3115/23 345,000.00 3.00% 
3115/24 350,000.00 3.00% 
3115125 380,000.00 3.00% 
3115126 355,000.00 3.00% 

I!ld1I11i1 ~1 

Rotll'ld 
ealance Currant aalance 

Jyno 30. 2017 tur June 30 • .20.18 

S 3,150,000.00 S 340,000.00 S 2,810,000.00 

$ 3.150.000.00 S 340,000.00 S 2.810,000.00 



exhibit 1-3 
BOARD OF EDUCAtION 

BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 
Bud_ry Comparison Schedule 

Debt Service Fund 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30. 2018 

Variance 
Original Budget Final Final to 
!!!IBI I!:J!!Im ~ &m! &;!IIi!! 

REVENUES: 
Local SOun:es: 

Local Tax Levy $ 427,384.00 $ $ 427,384.00 $ 427,384.00 $ 

427,384.00 427,384.00 427,384.00 

Total Revenues 427,384.00 427,384.00 ~384.00 

EXPENDITURES: 
Regular Debt Service: 

1"leresl 87,650.00 87,650.00 87,650.00 
Redemption of Principal 340,000.00 340,000.00 340,000.00 

Total Regular Debt Service 427,650.00 427,650.00 427,650.00 --- Togi expenditures 427,650.00 427,650.00 427,650.00 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (266.00) (266.00) (266.00) 

Other Financing Sourc .. : 
Operating Transfers In: 

Interest Earned in capilal projects Fund 2,175,92 2,175.92 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other 
Financing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures (266.00) (266.00) 1,909.92 2,175.92 

Fund Balance, July 1 491.03 491.03 491,03 

Fund Balance, June 30 $ 225.03 $ $ 225.03 $ 2,400.95 !.........1.175.92 

Recapitulation of Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures: 
Budgeted Fund Balance $ (266.00) $ S (266.00) $ 1,909,92 S 2,175.92 



STATISTICAL SECTION 
(UNAUDITED) 

GASB requires that ten years of statistical data be presented. Pursuant to State of New Jersey Department 
of Education requirements issued for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1994, only two years statistical data 
needed to be presented. Additional year's data will be included eacb year thereafter until ten years of data 
is presented. 

112 



Financial Trends 
J-1 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

Revenue Capacity 

STATISTICAL SECTION (Unaudited) 

Net Position by Component 
Changes in Net Position 
Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 

J-6 Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property 
J-7 Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
J-B Principal Property Taxpayers 
J-9 Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Debt Capacity 
J-10 
J-11 
J-12 
J-13 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt as of June 30 
Legal Debt Margin Information 

Demographic and Economic Information 
J-14 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
J-15 Principal Employers 

Operating Information 
J-16 Full-time Equivalent District Employees by Function/Program 
J-17 Operating Statistics 
J-1 B School Building Information 
J-19 Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 
J-20 Insurance Schedule 
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... ... .... 

Gov8fMI8f'UI ~ 
Net inY8$1I'lWIt In capital uuls R_ 
~ 

TOCI! govennentll KttriIieI net pasIIIon -"".-Nel inYllll5lr'Mlllln capital assets --......... 
Total busIMss-typIlciMI" net position 

DiItrid ....... 
Net kweItmInt nCllC)illl, useb --U_ 

Total diItricI nel posiIion ---

• 3,008,296.24 
3.033.6211.48 
12.4;!1.~1.!m • :U20.574.05 

• Im·,e 
5,127.18 

S 3,038.29624 
3,CXJ3,629.48 

12.445,5240491 
S 3 8211401.23 

12,200,069.71 
3,593,005.27 

Ig,4471071 .811 
f 3.3:48.1)(13.37 

~43 • 2.202,43 

S 2.2OO,(J6t.71 
3,593,0015021 ..... -~-. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

.... PodIonby~t 
lMIT .. ~Y ... 
(~bulsd~ .......... 

S 1,052,&65.36 
..... ,2S0.98 

~13U7 ,
1
601.95 

• -" 2,747,605.54 

31658..17 

• 2,136.47 • --.!.001.95 --' 3.~7 

S 1,735.306.40 
3,421.201.80 .. --- ... 

S 1,052.665.36 
2,194.250 .• 

00509.57 
'4.1#425.8S1 

S 483.i62-17 
2,747,1505.54 

100,591.08 
S 3.3S 15Ui 

• 4&4,384.65 • 312,719..QO 
2,0&4,894.&5 1,:55,814.55 

10356U11 141 1M6.31 
S 2,!32!42.18 , UM9,959.18 

3106S.48 2. ti53.58 

• 3,065.48 -' 2,1~5!' 

• .... 303.00 

'2.044.00 

• 12,04U)0 

......... , 

1 170,535..00 

• 
10.420.00 
100d0.0CI 

• ""',535.llO 
.,.,....00 

301'70.00 
, 1.479&.00 



......... _. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF NOftWOOD 

C ..... in ... P-'tion 
lMI Ten AeCIII Y-. 

IIICCtUaI bruit d a::a:uJti1at 

FlK* V.,. EndinD June 30 
2018 2017 29UI 2015 20" 2013 20 •• 2011 20 •• 2009 --Governmental adiIIitiM --- • 0,023.057.60 $4.415.011.54 $ 4,588,561.22 $ 4,582.436.32 ,.,1111,&1\.15 $ 4.421.QB:l..5O , 4.3'78.708.53 , 4,081,114.00 $ 4,2'1.404.00 , 4,182.,504UIO -- 1,..0.711.85 1,381,542.31 1.137.M0.D8 '.252.&SS.03 ',2tJ1.300.1O 1.218.331.24 1,081,088.32 1,D:M."8.65 1.161.974.00 1,104,522..00 

Olhl, ntndon 4211_.08 325.365.il 2fI5.58e.18 291,602.42 211,657.34 318,853.51 318,865.74 287,312.81 304.341.00 333,811.00 
Support Strvices: 

T_ 1,438.657.88 1,164,476.23 1.283,738.051 644,871.08 103,31i19.07 50:5.896.78 473.78'" 817,219.2. 
SUSInl and Instruc:SIon .,ed aerveo. 2,W3,04O.CIO 1,721.817.93 1,580.408.31 '-'" 1.3045.749.68 U07.815.11 1.357.678.11 1,442,75&.97 1,3S15,I07.oo 1.295,602.00 
School lido ........ seMces 431._.83 320,1"'.&7 353,719.54 W,I51.73 541,792.72 347,A54.84 308 ........ 297..,.., 851,161UIO 587,4811.00 
M .. iI&tJ ... ~1eCMokJgy 1.D35.468.88 135.12027 622.420.12 474,178..0& .....,.,., 570. ...... 558 .... :UO ... ....... 403.915.00 .......... 
PIn opeldonI and~ 1,'.,057.38 •• 018.20 850,751.'" "1,1111.72 104,.217 • .......... D21.34Ul ........,. 1172.473.00 1,150.328.00 .................. 137.178.5' 131,0111.42 170.148.32 123,087.98 180,214.10 117,535.41 184,182.63 175,017.30 2'8,532.00 .......... 

SOA DeblSeNIce AaMumenI 8,576.00 8,576.00 8,S7aoo 8,S7a1lO 8,578.00 • .m.oo 8.248.00 10,7<t6.00 --""",",_ 
___ on Dnltwm debt 85.668.87 S,..., 102.174.82 14!a07 17e~.82 lt2.690.83 1!!!'03.59 SiS779.34 238I!108OO 251.1~ 

ToW pemntnlal &CIHlieI upenus 1 ... 11a.608 ..... 11.265.m .37 11,1;J73.123.85 10~1.2'''.75 10.1 ..... 038.20 10.151.796..95 D.1fI6.085.71 uas.W2.33 10.170.723.00 10.2011.1172.00 

8uU"les$-type acIMIIM: 
FoocIMrvIc:e 81620.78 12.323.79 6.834.35 8~.01 !i06.66 2.378.10 ..... 95..52 lU3".05 6.268.00 711".00 

Tolal ~type acIIYltiIIs IIIqMII'ISO 8e20.70 lim.N U3:!.35 8,565.01 8.1itOS.6e 2.378.10 ..... 115.52 II.SI34.05 1.265J.00 7.114.00 
Totai diItrid ..... ~ '4,127lfl..20 ",278~J,16 ",O~ 10,~,?7lI.78 10,~M2..88 10,154,173.05 D.7IIO.581.23 11,80:2.906.38 10.17fUI82.oo 10.211,081.00 

~ ....... -~ GcwelmMlf1lal adMIiM: 
VI a.arg. lot Mrvk:es: ................... --tur.ton~cIetIt ... ....., ... ,...., 102,114J12 14U44D7 118.-.92 I ........ _I ..... 222,m.34 

Opefdngp*Md~ 3.1Q1.M.15 1,42t.188..16 1.417.135.48 1,322,841.30 1,512,510.&$ 1.432.11342J 1.251l.D1 ,.as 1._.480.52 l.sal.-.oo 1,38B,417.OD 
Capit,IIgfWD and c:onIlIJuCIonI 

Total penmtntai aclWltilla pnlgratn.., ..... 4,017.516.32 1.514,1B3'w 1,.5@O.610.30 1 ••• 687.37 UIII,110.57 1.625.329.06 1.466.165.44 '.322.275'" 1.581.189.00 1.316.417.00 



- .... ...... 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

IIOlIOUGH OF-..ooa 

C~In"" PodIon 
.... Ten FiIc* y ... 

(<<CtUIII tuir d ac:t:I:U1CiV1 .-

""8 20'7 ,.16 20" 2014 
BIB! Year EIIdm June ~I 

20'3 ,.12 2011 20'. 2D09 

~dvilla&: 
CIwgM lor ulVlces 

Food .. rvIce • 10,5Oll.0' • ._00 • 7,440.24 • ',483.64 • ........ • 2,1Mi6.81 • S.3lJ7.40 • 7 ,054.10 • 7.083.00 • 11,167.00 
Opendktg 0tanIS and ~ 

Tocalbuslraa-typo adtvlIes progrwn ~ lQ.S08..Gl 1'262 00 7.440.24 ~..,.. 8 .952..44 2,tI68..8t 5.387.4(1 7.054.10 7,883.00 9 167.00 
Total diIttk:t....,... progfMIrev ........ " ,028,024.3;L ,..5Zl, .... S..ge 1.598.050.54 1,477. t81.01 , .695,813.01 '.1528.285.87 ~ _,.@,329.98 ~,712.00 1~.OO 

.... (&penae)fA..,.... 
Gu'l8IMI8fItIII ~1tIe8 110.101,0IKI.12) (11.751,713.38) (9.412.51355) (8.012.527.31) --- 1.887.25 1:J.06'·!!l ...... f!I£l 
TocaIlistricI:-wIdt .... t expenM pO.(W.202-8D 11I.754.775.17} (11,481.91'17.61) 19.012..588.751 

GenemI Rewnuea Mel Ottwctaanv-In .... ~ --Tues: 
Property 1aX .. , levilld lor general pwposes 0,561,750.00 8,380.147.00 8.196,221.00 D,OI5.lI05.00 8.839,123.00 8,665.107.00 a,52O,39IJ.OO 8 .353.332.00 8,243,480.00 7.1160.283.00 
Property w.. !mid lor debt .. ..w:. pmdpII 341,717.33 338.353.17 327,4Sl.1' 203.!100.83 255,2 ..... 240,028.17 249,798.41 2 .... 613.&e 

F .... .,..&aleMlncM ~ '"-" 31,288.97 24.665.00 ", ..... 12.211.14 7_.., 21,324.OQ .......... 911,765.00 ,'"-'" 
Tuilion lofJer I\an IpedII ac:hoob) 21,227.8$ 2.,882.54 5.113.00 23,80Z.oo '7"'.00 19,101.00 "'-- 37,9117.50' 18.727.82 10,335.&1 10.292.07 7,4'8.53 8,5151.68 3,544.40 121,9119.48 20,2 ..... 23,4'4.00 -- 379,0'7.27 318.081.78 383 .... .38 423,1711.17 478.331.70 214,084.82 "" ....... 211,850.411 .......... '78.36IlOO 
Special tIem • ptoceedI fronI sale or asuIa 
~ 10 CIIf*8I A&uts ", ...... (540,741UIO) 

.... l.NSe-Putchue AgrMmenl Canceled 
N.J. Schoof Devllopmenl AuIhortty grants 235,935.00 .... A~ bOnd pnx:oedI (58,000..00) 

0'1 t_ ~U57:!'l 2.207.751 
TN! penwnentll ~ 1~660.lIIL -----.!!)t174~ IUM2~.~L ~t714.650.07 ~~ 8,2!3::il28.34 _9.102.811 .• 8.8{I8,622.&O 1.830,164.00 1,187.683.00 

EkJIIneu.type adiviIIes: "'--_ ....... 
t ........ 1,657.50 3.207.75 

ToCaI tlUsInaIIHype activItIoI 1.657.50 3.297,75 
Tocal diIIltct·widI! ganeqr m-..... 10,377,:UI.;ltL ~rrt472.28 = U42.a7.1t:: 9,?1415Om ~~ 8,232.,!28.34 9,102,11Ua ----e;-_.231.80 1,630,I&UIO 8.117,683.00 

ChMge In .... PoaHSon 
Govatn/l1l!lntal aalvllies 274.570.08 422,551.13 459,173.02 642,122.69 1W,321.32 7116, ...... 782.891.42 _'3 41,330.00 (134,172.00) ---- 3.544.75 145.98 ...... ~"!ll f2.054.22) ....7' 00'.88 P1.270.951 1.824.00 UI53.00 
TcMI diItrIcI ..... ChMge n net position • 278,115.a • 4Zl.ii7.09 S 460.37831 S 64£ 1.32 _I 795.211. 11:L --'-- 706.251.18 S ~,7ii3!l • 42!.~11 _$ 42.154;00 i (13(111-00) ---



~ 

~ 

..... 

General Fund 
Restricted 
Assigned 
U ........... 
Reserved 
Unres8fVed 

Total general fund 

M Oht Gov8mIn8fUI Foods 
Rutricted, reponed in: 

Capital projects fund 
Debt Hrvica fund 

AaaIgned, repottad in: 
t:ap;taI_1und 

Reaerved 
Unnas8rved, reported In: 

Special revenue lund .,......_Iund 
Debt MNice ftoRt 

Total all other govemmenlal funds 

Total Fund BaJancet 

Soww: Diartct rwcotdI: 

2018 

$ 2,693,255.03 
66.32721 

2&4.649.00 

$-3.024.231.24 

S 295,227.54 
2,-400.95 

$ 297.828.49 

$ 3.321 ,ssa.73_ 

2017 

S 2,893,262.68 
429.588.60 
210,038.00 

.-3,532.86928 

S ~5,227.54 

491.03 

$ 295,718.57 

$ 3,828,607.85 

BOARD OF EDUCATlON 
BOROUOHOFHQRWOOD 

Fund Baau.c.. -Ga~ Funct., 
Laa Ten Asc.I V ... 

(tDOdifi«I.:auaI basis 01 ac::c:ou1IhgJ 
U ......... 

2016 

$ 2,946.786.61 
205.841.13 
210,835.00 

$ 3.363,468.74' 

S 295.227.54 
fII{127 

$ 296,iiM.8' 

2015 

$ 2,899.34320 
73,151.66 

210,B35.00 

$ 3,18U35.86 

$ 333,833.38 
1,322.94 

78,500.00 

$ 413,658.32 

$ 3.659,563.55 _$ 3.597,W.1S 

2014 

$ 2,539,549.03 
215,887.25 
212.03$.00 

'2,967,471.28 

S 287,696.30 
1.394.511 

$ 289,090.86 

'~,562.14_ 

FISCII Year Ending June 30, 
2013 2012 

$ 2.223,112.16 
348.071.10 
212,035.00 

$ 2,783.818.86 

S 188,632.65 
68,156.55 

S 254.68920 

$ 3,038,808.06 

S 1,138,357.14 
82,764.82 

254.943.00 

$ 2,076,064.ge 

S 238,832.65 
85,484.22 

$ 31)4,316.87 

• 2,380,381.83 

2011 

$ 937,875.63 
32=.32 

270.278.80 

$ 1.240,376~75 

S 375,904.00 
115,014.44 

S 490,9'S.44 

$ 1,731.295.19 

...-.... 

2010 2000 

$ $ 

S $ 

325,8Q6.00 345,727.00 

181,053.00 234,764.00 

$ 567.949.00 $ 581.491.00 

$ 843,188.00 S 798,996.00 



_ .... 
..-, 

BOARD OF EDUCATlON 
1IClIIOUGII Of' IIOfIWOOO 

CbutgM In fund BaIatICeI- ao-nmental FundI. 
bit TM AeQI Y ..... 

1mcdIed«awl .. tII~ -
"18 2011 "',. 2015 "'14 

Asl:aI Year EndInCI JIN 301 2010 ::::::i!!!i 2613 2012 "''' --T .. "" 
I 0,995.1:14.00 $ 9,8O&,1INl.OO S 0,628.581.00 $ 9,456,652.00 $ 9,270,965.00 , 9,0iIJ,52I.OO S U7I.301.oo 18.820.725.00 18.2<&3.490.00 S 7,811O.28l.00 T __ 

21,221.85 24.1R2.54 .,883.00 23 ..... ., 17,014.00 19, • .00 
T_'--- :J1""~ 1e.727.12 'G,33U' ">"''''' 7,411.53 ........ 3,S44.40 128.9811.<46 20,2<1.., 23.414.00 -- 37'8,017.21 438,171.72 421,832..71 436,147.&5 587.501.15 314,o&8JII 283,1180.00 25e,85Q.4e --.au 178,.3eO.OO ............ 2, 127,G37.60 1,2U.&12.37 1,215,0118'" 1,124,210.52 1.237,468.14 1,2&4,483.54 1.10U3O.15 1.217,071.79 1,381.824.00 1,313_.00 F __ 

221.538.37 2110 .... '" 209.268 .... 2081102.00 1I11.t85.50 150.131.50 In~.OO 135.0CI3.73 31°1730.00 •• 454.00 

TOUIr.v ...... 12.7ii85.U2 1I.6(U •• .25 iil3iill1i.47 11,241,3.11.44 11~422E'- _ Hii51.4ft.40 10]45.03025 ID,558l!47.4fl .0:212.053..00 S,574.UJi(OO -----"''''''''' 3.044,8K.l1 2JIOUllO.5t 3"sg,371.08 3,21ll,II6D.87 3.2l1lI',951.34 3,013,571.07 3,013.51)8.g1 2,882,467.4' 3,83U07.00 3.872,881.00 --- 051,38\.05 " .038.28 .,.,.,.m ~.no.", 881,712.211 184,53t.81 .... _'" nunZJ 1.781JiQ2.00 1,711,3&UlO 

"""'- "",!iTT" 2211 ....... ....... ". 212.148.14 200,a.18 Z3O,OOI.>8 """" ... 213.424.34 3IM,34UJO 333,.111.00 --T_ 1,436,657.88 t,I&4.·no.23 1,283.738.ot 844,871.08 ,.,......" ....... ,. 473.781. 617,210.24 
Sb.GWlt and InIIruction t8II!lIO seMces 1.245,778..S1 1.218.»1.45 1,188,801.$18 1,0'2,781.38 1.0'30,995.42 1,0IiI2,4iO.50 1,073,377.05 1,1sa.032.04 1.38'3,408.00 1.2S11,772.00 
School ~ MfVi::es "',"" .. " 219,81&.71 "'_01 305 ....... 3111,36U1 111,.532.10 173,608..75 2.uel.32 "' ........ 2518.1.6.00 
o.n.w Md busInesI ~Il"" MMces 10',817.1' &81,4211.12 S2',811.!i6 ,..-" ,,"_.33 46 ... 21.58 451,445.75 "" ....... "",50<.00 7.n,38l..00 
f'tanI. operations and mIlrCenance 7'99,71B.77 758.119.33 762.217.50 73t.21522 7.8,988.W lI91,4112JM 771,72Ue 696.251_ .... 1!38.00 1,151,1114.00 .................. 137,17&.51 131.0i1l.42 170.746.32 12l,OI7J/8 180,284.10 lW,.53&.41 184, 'B2..e3 '75,0.7.30 219,532.00 ........ ., -- 3,3Q1t,6'U55 2,2OO.Zl4J13 2,240,91US1 2,203,101.84 2.332,171 .16 2,2aO,II$2.17 '-.:>I 1,714,405.62 

-~ """"'-
~ "-''''''' 161,327.et 475,I0Il.63 425,125.78 322,317.70 562,714.44 37 ..... ., 13D,321.35 35,521.00 "' ...... 63,531.00 

~ --- 340,000.00 335.000.00 325,000.., 335,000.00 325,000.00 
CO .... and caw c:hergM S7.650.DO "mOO 'D6.ll5O.a logiW:!! 111;1.25 

TOI&I~ 1502S1.943.24 11.5 111.404.20 n.470, __ ,6 11@t03. .... 
~(~Df~ 

_ (tnMf) uperdCanI (505,090.02) ,72,202.00 61,911.31 34',03Q.04 (16,161l.921 .... 42023 ....".... 
... _.so ........ ., (652,e7O.OQ) 
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Foscal Year 
Ended June 30. I2lil II.!ill2!I 

2009 $ 187,937.00 $ 
2010 274,277.00 
2011 271,826.00 
2012 286,874.37 19,909.00 
2013 317,677.47 17,694.00 
2014 508,937.97 23,902.00 
2015 438,754.11 5,883.00 
2016 393,670.08 
2017 559,457.36 154,892.54 
2018 433,666.73 21,227.85 

~ Source: District records IV 
0 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Genonol Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 
Laat Ten Fiscal Years 

(modifiod accrual basis of accounUng) 
Unaudited 

Transponation 
fIB lnlIwI 

Summer 
Enrichment 

Health Benefits Pre-School 
lm!lIIi .BWm1§ loclusjon Fees 

$ $ 9,577.00 $ 
9,611.00 

11,975.54 
3,075.37 
5,898.85 
6,69827 
9,691.94 

10,070.70 
16,503.06 
35,821.62 

$ 147,000.00 $ $ 
214,880.00 
259,320.00 
248,880.00 
293,084.62 
329,820.82 
369,017.91 
344,330.00 
344,934.92 
329,884.43 

ExhlbitJ-5 

Miscellaneous 

$ 31,360.00 
49,786.00 

530.46 
15,010.00 

1,000.00 
148,516.88 

54,161.26 
39,269.38 
43,126.84 
48,732.83 



... 
IV ... 

RscaIYear 
EIDd 

o.eamber vacant land ~ 

2009 $ 11.621,100 
20'0 10,724.900 
2011 8,542,400 
2012 7,105,900 
2013 7.230,100 
2014 7,059,100 
2015 8.650,100 
2016 l1.B78,4OO 
2017 8.763,400 
2018 8,213.100 

Source: Municipal Taa AuIIMGI 

.......... F .... 

S 1,274,524,800 $ ",300 
1.280 ..... 9.400 ",300 

987,650,600 ",300 
986.809,800 ",300 
988.064,400 ",300 
987,504.100 ",300 
988,459,100 ",300 
990,623. t 00 ",300 
996.442.100 ",300 
999,496,800 ",300 

BOARD OF EDUCAT10N 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

A........tVai. Mel ~ AcWaI Val. ofT...,.. PrDpeIty. 
Ust Tan FlacII Y .. ,.. 

Un.udited 

T ............ 
CammeItiaI ......... ......... V'" 

S 74,496,700 $ 102.148,600 $ 17,510,200 $ 1,480,345,900 
72.587.800 100,927,500 17,5'Q,200 1,482.244.100 
70,677,600 98.606,900 17,529,800 1,181,054,000 
70,643,900 97,495,300 16,500,000 1,179,199,200 
70,643.900 97.495,300 1s.soo,OOO 1,179,998,000 
70,643,900 97.495,300 18,500,000 1,179,248,700 
71,289.200 117,395,300 16,500,000 1.180.538.000 
69,1~.200 97.173.900 18.500,000 t.l85,.atI.900 
65,125,900 91,167,600 16,soo.ooo 1,184,043.300 
63,525.800 96,999,600 16,500,000 1,164,779,600 

EmlbltJ..6 

T .... 
Estimated Actual ....., 

Net Valuation ICCUlIy_ ~ 

""* """"" T..- V_ ~Aale 

$ 1,771,913 $ 1.482.12:J.813 S 1.580,947.764 0._ 
1,664,055 1.483.908,155 1,507 .a!2.584 0.564 
1,288.727 1.182,342,727 1,281,718,006 0.585 
1,103,992 1,180.303.192 1,327.oee.242 0.568 

1,179,998,000 1,273.nM,913 0.572 
1,179,248.700 1,225,344,833 0.558 
1.180.538.000 1,240,810.250 0.567 
1,185,408,900 1,291,038,163 0.820 
1,184,043,300 1.298,979.351 0.855 
1,184,779,600 1,274,B15,D1D 0.654 



~ 

N 
N 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
Last Ten Fiscal Year. 

(rate per $100 of asssssed value) 
Unaudited 

School District Direct Rate Overla!!i!!na Rates 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Basic Rate 

0.998 
1.028 
1.251 
1.291 
1.308 
1.307 
1.315 
1.388 
1.430 
1.435 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

General 
Obligation Debt 

Service 

0.034 
0.034 
0.043 
0.043 
0.043 
0.043 
0.042 
0.036 
0.036 
0.036 

Total 
Direct 

School Tax 
Rate Municipality County 

1.032 0.419 0205 
1.062 0.463 0.200 
1.294 0.615 0.224 
1.334 0 .639 0.245 
1.351 0.650 0.248 
1.350 0.662 0.243 
1.357 0.671 0.253 
1.424 0.682 0.268 
1.468 0.690 0.274 
1.471 0.708 0.263 

ExhibltJ-7 

Total Direct and 
Ove~apping Tax 

Rate 

1.656 
1.725 
2.133 
2.218 
2.249 
2.255 
2.281 
2.374 
2.430 
2.442 
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Buckingham at Norwood 
Norwood Associates II 
Alfred Sanzari 
Norwood Project, LLC 
355 Chestnut Street 
Levingal Realty 
Norwest LLC 
525 livingston St Assoc. LLC 
Norwood Self Strge C/O Yelland Prop. 
Alsan Realty Company L.P 

Total 

Source: Municipal Tax Assessor 

$ 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2018 
Taxable % 01 Total 

Assessed District Net 
Value Assessed Value 

20,700,000 1.75% 
16,500,000 1.40% 
7,559,600 0.64% 
6,310,900 0.53% 
5,499,600 0.47% 
4,199,900 0.36% 
4,093,200 0.35% 
3,832,000 0.32% 
3,850,900 0.33% 
3,647,600 0.31% 

76,193,700 6.44% $" 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

Exhibit J-8 

2008 
% 01 Total 
District Net 

Assessed Value 

NlA 

0.00% 



..... 
~ 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 

Taxes Levied for 
the Fiscal Year 

$ 23,651,903 
24,597,704 
25,597,421 
25,178,411 
26,268,723 
26,551,147 
26,612,943 
26,946,358 
28,182,656 
28,810,564 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Collected within the Fiscal Year of the 
Levy Collections in 

Percentage of Subsequent 
Amount Levy Years 

$ 23,205,725 98.11% $ 333,504 
24,141,580 98.14% 416,895 
25,022,879 97.75% 454,556 
24,717,721 98.17% 507,856 
25,783,987 98.15% 480,857 
25,942,070 97.70% 590,840 
26,214,789 98.50% 391,888 
26,548,710 98.52% 388,910 
27,660,298 98.14% 438,358 
28,450,523 98.75% 

Exhibit J-9 

Total Collections to Date 
Percentage of 

Amount Levy 

$ 23,539,229 99.52% 
24,558,475 99.84% 
25,477,435 99.53% 
25,225,577 100.18% 
26,264,844 99.98% 
26,532,910 99.93% 
26,606,677 99.97% 
26,937,620 99.96% 
28,098,656 99.70% 
28,450,523 98.75% 
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Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

General 
Obligation 

Bonds 

$ 5,562,000 
5,297,000 
5,017,000 
4,722,000 
4,412,000 
4,087,000 
3,810,000 
3,485,000 
3,150,000 
2,810,000 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Last Ten Flscal Years 

Unaudited 

Business-Type 
Govemmental Activities Activities 

Bond 
Certfficates of Cap~at Anticipation 
Partici~ation Leases Notes !BANsl .Eap~1 Leases 

$ $ $ 541 $ 
541 .00 

Exhibit J-10 

Percentage of 
Personal 

Total District Income PerCap~a 

$ 5,562,541 2.80% 896 
5,297,541 2.39% 928 
5,017,000 2.06% 815 
4,722,000 2.17% 812 
4,412,000 2.01% 761 
4,087,000 1.58% 702 
3,810,000 1.35% 649 
3,485,000 1.04% 595 
3,150,000 0.82% 534 
2,810,000 0.69% 477 



~ 

IV .,., 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

General 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstsnding 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage 01 
Net General Actual Taxable 
Bonded Debt Value 01 

Obligation Bonds Deductions Outstanding Property 

$ 5,562,000 $ $ 5,562,000 0.36% 
5,297,000 5,297,000 0.36% 
5,017,000 5,017,000 0.42% 
4,722,000 4,722,000 0.40% 
4,412,000 4,412,000 0.37% 
4,067,000 4,067,000 0.35% 
3,610,000 3,810,000 0.32% 
3,485,000 3,465,000 0.29% 
3,150,000 3,150,000 0.27% 
2,810,000 2,810,000 0.24% 

Exhibit J-11 

Per Capita 

696 
928 
615 
612 
761 
702 
649 
595 
534 
4n 



-IV ..., 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 
As of December 31,2017 

Unaudited 

Net Direct Debt of School District 
as of December 31,2017 

Net Overlapping Debt of School District: 
Borough 01 Norwood (100%) 
Northern Valley Regional School District 
County of Bergen - Borough's share of 

$1,047,260,320.13 at December 31,2017 (.7551%) 
Bergen County Utilities Authority -

Water Pollution Control System -
Borough's share of $162,251,651 at 
December 31, 2017 (.8612%) 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 
as 01 December 31,2017 

Source: Borough of Norwood Chief Financial Officer and Bergen County Treasurer's Office. 

Exhibit J-12 

S 3,150,000 

$ 9,402,875.76 
2,793,446 

7,907,707 

1,397,311 

21,501,340 

$ 24,651,340 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Legal Debt Margin Infonnation 
Last Ten Flocal Vears 

Unau_ 

Legal Debt Margin Calcul.don for F1acal Year 2017 

EquaUzed valuation basis 
2015 
201. 
2017 

Average equaUzad valuation of taxable property 

Debt LImit (4 % of average equalizatkJn valoe) 

Debtllm!t 

Total net debI applicable to Umit 

legal _I malgin 

Total net debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage of debt fimk 

Deb. UmIt 

Total net debt applicable to limit 

l.sgaI debt nwgIn 

Total net debt applicable to the limit 
as a pefC8ntage 01 debt limtt 

S 

S 

S 

S 

~ 

50.904.666 

4.087.000 

46,817.666 

8.03" 

2!lIlII 

45,870.130 

5,562,541 

..0.307.589 

12.,3% 

T DIal Net Dobt Applicable 10 UmIt 
Legal dabl margin 

Fiscal Year 

= = 
S 49.121,111 S 49,902.891 

3 1810,000 3,4851000 

$ 45.917.111 S 46,417,891 

7.66% 6.98% 

FIscal Year 

= ZIl11 

$ 45,912,575 $ 59,437,974 

5.297,541 51°171000 

S 40,615.034 S 54,420,974 

11.54% 8 .... "" 

Source: Equalized valuaUon till ... were obtllned from the Ann ... 1 Report at the Stale at New J ..... y, 
~loIT_ry._otT_ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

S 

ZQ1I 

50,895,959 

31'50,000 

47,745,959 

6.19% 

2lIl2 

56,042,484 

4,722.000 

51,320,484 

•. 43% 

Exhibit ""13 

1.282.914.584 
';l97.656.158 
1.271,251.127 

S 3,851,821,869 

S 1.283.940,623 

51,357,625 

= 
S 51,357,625 

2.81°1000 

$ 48.547.625 

5.47% 

w;I 

$ 52,978,364 

4,412.000 

S 48.566.364 

•. 33% 
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Year 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Sources: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Demographic and Economic Statlallcs 
Last Ten Flacal Years 

Unaudited 

Per Capita Personal 
Population Personal Income Income 

6.210 $ 198.516.113 31.967 
5.711 (Actual) 221.329.805 38.755 (Actual) 
6.158 243.426.356 39.530 
5.815 217.870.605 37.467 
5.797 219.584.563 37.879 
5.826 259.315.260 44.510 
5.869 283.202.726 48.254 
5.858 336.471.804 57.438 (Est.) 
5.895 (Est) 385.562.475 65.405 (Est.) 
5.895 (Est.) 404.840.599 68.675 (Est.) 

Populallon Informallon provided by the NJ Dept of Labor and Warkforce Development 

Unemployment 
Rate 

8.8% 
9.0% 
6.2% 
9.0% 
7.2% 
5.2% 
4.0% 
3.4% 
3.6% 

Personallncoma has baan .atlmated based upon the municipal populallon and par capita parsonal Income presented 

Exhibit J-14 

Per caplla personal Income by municipality estimated based upon the 2010 Census published by the US Bur.au of Economic Analysis. 
Unemployment data provided by tho NJ Dept of Labor and Workfarco DeveJopment 
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w 
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Employer Employees 

o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2018 

Rank 
[Optional] 

Not Available 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 

Source: ____________________ _ 

Employees 

o 

2008 

Rank 
[Optional] 

Not Available 

exhibit J-15 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 



FuncUonIProgram 

Instruclion 
Regular 
Special eOOcation 
Other ins_ 

Support Services: 
Student and Inslruction related servk:es 
General administraUve services 
School administrative services 
Other administrative services 
Central Services 
Administrative InJonnation technology 
Plant operaUons and maJnlenance 

~ 
Pupil transportation 

IN Olher support s8vices 
~ 

Total 

Source: DI.trlct P..-.onnel Recorda 

BOARD OF EDUCAllON 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Full·tJme Equivalent District Employ"_ by FunctionIProgram 
Last Ten Fisc.1 Veers 

UnaudIted 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

45.5 45.5 45.5 45.5 45.5 
13 13 13 13 13 
11 11 11 11 11 

5 5 5 5 5 
2 2 2 3 3 
4 4 3 3 3 
3 3 3 3 3 

8 8 6.5 6.5 7 

91.5 91.5 89 90 91 

Exhibit "'16 

2014 2015 2018 2017 2018 

46.5 46.0 46 46 45 
13 13 13 13 13 
11 11 11 11 9 

5 5 5 5 5 
3 3 3 3 3 
3 3 3 3 3 
3 3 3 3 2 

6.75 8.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 

91 .25 90.5 90.5 90.5 86.5 
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IN 
IV 

FI_' Op8I'11Ung Cost Per 

.....!!!!..- enrollment ExpenditUf1iI Pupil 

2009 635 S 9,638,941 S 15.119 
20'0 625 9.631.588 15.411 
2011 623 9.025.836 15,604 
2012 007 9.394,633 15,4n 
2013 580 9,501 .114 16.381 
201. 585 10,254,048 17.528 
2015 589 10.077.571 17.110 
2016 61. 10,614,141 17.287 
2017 624 10,614,245 17.010 
2018 599 11.419.828 19,065 

Source: DlMrkt MCOfda 

Nota: Enrolment based on eMual October district count 

---C ...... 

" .41% 
1.53'11. 
1.25% 
.o.8t% 
5.84% 
7.00% 
-2.39% 
1.04% 
-1 .60% 
12.09% 

BOARD Of EDUCAnON 
BOROUGHOFNOAWOOO 

Oponotlng .......... 
Lut Ten Fiaul Years 

Urwudited 

PupiUTeacMf Rltio 

Teaching _""High 
SlaH Elemenlll!l': School 

54 1:12 
54 1:12 
55 1:12 
55 1:11 
55 1:11 
55 2:11 
55 3:11 
55 3:11 
55 3:11 
58 3:10 

A_ 
00I1y 

~roIlment 

IADEI 
633.6 
623.5 
621.4 
fJlJ9.2 
580.0 
563.1 
587.0 
613.0 
623.0 
593.0 

A_Dally 
A_ 

IADAI 
807.1 
598.2 
597.1 
587.6 
555.0 
563.5 
565.0 
611 .7 
621 .1 
571.0 

"'" Chango In 
Awrage Dally 

Enrollment 

0.32% 
-1 .59% 
-0.34"-
-1.96% 
-4.79% 
0.53% 
0.67% 
' .43% 
1.63% 
"".82% 
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5_, A __ 

Pet'centlige 

95._ 
95.94% 
96.""" 
96.45% 
95.69% 
96.64% 
96.25% 
99.79% 
99.70% 
96.29% 
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Dj,lrict Building 
Elementary 
Elemenlary School (K-5) 

Square Feel 
Capacity (at_nls) 
Enrolment 

QlbIr 

Square Feet 

Number 01 Schools at Juna 30, 2018 
Elementary K-5 : 1 

Source: District FacUlties Office 

~ 2010 

82,891 82,891 

635 62S 

4,178 4,176 

BOARD OF EDUCAllON 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

School Building InlonmaUon 
Last Ten Flecal V ..... 

Un.udited 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

82,891 82,891 82,891 82,891 

623 623 580 585 

4,176 4,176 4,176 4,176 

Note: Year of original construction is shov«l in parentheses. Increases in square footage and capacity are the result 01 alterations 
end addilIons_ Enrollment is based on the annual 0cIcbe< district coont 

2015 2016 

82,891 82,891 

589 614 

4,176 4,176 

2017 

82,891 

624 

4 j 176 

EohibiIJ-18 

2018 

82,891 

599 

4,176 



~ 

w 
.". 

Undistributed e,.penditures-Required 
t.Wmanance for School Facilities 

11~261·XlOC 

Pending ProiKts 
·SchooI Facilitv fwlOOE Proiect 11 

EJemetWy School 

Administrative Blilding 

Dlabict Total 

-SchooIIaciiffies as deined lIlder EFCFA. 
(N.JAC.6A:26-1.2 ard N.JAC.6A:26A-l.3) 

Gross 
Building 

6!U.illl 

82.891 $ 

BOARO OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

General Fund 
Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

= 2!Ul 2211 Z!lU 2!!l! ~ 

251,222 $ 235,964 $ 251,735 S 211,127 S 219,571 $ 213,3n S 

Eahibit~11 

= l1l!11 = = 
248,973 S 188,639 $ 174,372 $ 184,670 

82,891 S 251.222 S 235.984 $ 251,735 S 211.127 S 219,571 S 213.377 $ 248.973 S 188.639 S 17.,372 S 184,670 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

Insurance Schedule 
As of June 3D, 2018 

Unaudited 

Northest Bergen County School Board Insurance Group: 

Selective Way Insurance Company: 
Property - Blanket Building & Contents $ 

Bollar and Machinery 

Comprehensive General Liability 

Coverage 

18,441,639 

250,000 

2,000,000 

Employee Benefits Liability 1,000,000/2,000,000 

Environmental Legal Liability 4,000,000 

Commercial Automobile Liability 1,000,000 

Safety National Casualty Company 
Workers' Compensation (Employe(s Liability) 1,000,000 

Darwin National Assu. 
School Board Legal Liability 1,000,000 

American Altematlves Insurance Company: 
Commercial Umbrella Liability 9,000,000 

Selective Insurance Company of America: 
Employee Dishonesty 100,000 

Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Excess Liability Coverages SO,OOO,OOO 

Surety Bonds: 

School Business Administrator/Board Secretary 50,000 

Source: District records. 
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Dedyctible 

$ 5,000 

1,000 

15,000 

10,000 

5,000 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Norwood School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business­
type activities, each major-fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Borough of Norwood School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise Borough of Norwood School District's basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated September 26, 2018. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

Management of the Borough of Norwood School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Borough of 
Norwood School District's internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstance for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Norwood School District's internal 
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of 
Norwood School District's internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit anention by those charged with governance. 

137 

3.50 !Main ~ Suw 104 
9rtontTlilli, XI 0704.5 

973-9.53-7769,. !Ftq;' 973-62.5-8733 1£- tnwm6Bf4fJC@optontW.net· 



K-l 
Sheet 2 

Our consideration of internal control over fmancial reporting was for the limited pwpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify aU deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesse •. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that bave not been identified. 

CompUance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Borough of Norwood School District's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regu1ations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could bave a direct and material effect on 
the determination of fmancial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose or This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of intema1 control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Norwood School 
District's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integra! part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Borough of Norwood School District's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 26,2018 
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License No. CSOOO698 
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Certified Public Accountant 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM: REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE: REPORT ON SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS AND STATE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REOUIRED BY TITLE 2 U.S. CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS ICFR) PART 200. 
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REOUIREMENTS. COST PRINCIPLES AND AUDIT REOUIREMENTS FOR 

FEDERAL A WARDS AND 
NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LETTER 15-08 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Norwood School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on Compliance for Each Major State Program 

We have audited the Borough of Norwood School District's compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in the u.s Office of Management and Budget 10MB) Circular A-I33 Compliance Supplement and the New 
Jersey Compliance Manual State Grants Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of 
its major state programs for the year ended June 30, 2018. Borough of Norwood School District's major state programs 
are identitied in the Summary of Auditor's Results Section of the accompanying schedule of tindings and questioned 
costs. 

Mmragement's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to 
its state programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Borough of Norwood School District's major state 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of 
compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to tinancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States; in compliance with the audit requirements as prescribed by the Office of School Finance, Department of 
Education, State of New Jersey; Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and New Jersey Office of Management and 
Budget Circular Letter 15-08 Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Grants, State Grants and State Aid. Those 
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standards, Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Reouirements. Cost 
Principles. and Audit Requirements for Fedeml Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter IS-OS require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assumnce about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major state progmm occurred. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Borough of Norwood School District's compliance with those 
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination 
of Borough of Norwood School District's compliance with those requirements. 

Opinion on Each Major State program 

In our opinion, the Borough of Norwood School District, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, complied, in all 
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of its major state progmms for the year ended June 30, 201S. 

Report on Internal Control Over CompHance 

The management of Borough of Norwood School District is responsible for establisbing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered Borough of Norwood School District's internal control over 
compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major state progmm to 
determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Adminis!nltive Reouirements. Cost Principles, and Audit Reouirements for 
Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular Is-OS, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Borough of Norwood School District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Norwood School District's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or opemtion of a control over compliance does 
not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect 
and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state progmm on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a state will not be prevented or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A Significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of state progmm that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our considemtion of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first pamgraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for 
Fedeml Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular IS-OS. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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Report on Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State FinancIal Assistance Required by Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirement!. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Reqnlrements (or Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08 

We have audited the financial statements of the Borough of Norwood School District as of and for the year ended June 
30,2018, and have issued our report thereon dated September 26,2018, which contained an unmodified opinion on those 
financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are presented 
for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Princioles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB 
Circular 15-08 and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
fmancial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the fmancial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the Schedules of Expenditure of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 26, 2018 

12i~'~ 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000698 

Chris C.W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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BOARP OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AW ARPS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: lkn£m! 

K-S 
Sheet 1 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance present the activity of all 
federal and state programs of the Borough of Norwood School District Board of Education. The Board of 
Education is defined in Notel:B. to the Board' s basic financial statements. All federal awards and state 
financial assistance received directly from federal and state agencies, as well as federal awards and state 
financial assistance passed through other government agencies is included on the schedule of expenditures 
of federal awards and state financial assistance. 

Note 2: Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance are presented using the 
budaetary basis of accounting with the exception of programs recorded in the food service fund, which are 
presented using the accrual basis of accounting. These bases of accounting are described in Notes I:E and 
Notel:F. to the Board's basic financial statements. The information in the schedules is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. Therefore, 
some amounts presented in the schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation 
of, the basic financial statements. Board has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue fund on a GAAP basis. 
Budgetary comparison statements or schedules are presented for the general fund and special revenue fund 
to demonstrate fmance-related legal compliance in which certain revenue is permitted by law or grant 
agreement to be recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP reporting, revenue is not recognized until 
the subsequent year or when expenditures have been made. 

The general fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified accrual basis with the 
exception of the revenue recognition of the one or more deferred June state aid payments in the current 
budget year, which is mandated pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-44.2. For GAAP purposes, payments are not 
recognized until the subsequent year due to the state deferral and recording of the state aid payments in the 
subsequent year. The special revenue fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the grant 
accounting budgetary basis which recognizes encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the 
related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does noL The special revenue fund also recognizes the one or 
more deferred June state aid payments in the current budget year, consistent with N.J.S.A. 18A:22-44.2. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONCLUDED) 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

K-5 
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The net adjustment to reconcile from the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis is $243.00 for the general 
fund and $-0- for the special revenue fund. See the Notes to Required Supplementary Information for a 
reconciliation of the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis of accounting for the general and special revenue 
funds. Awards and financial assistance revenues are reported in the Board's basic financial statements on 
a GAAP basis as foUows: 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Food Service Fund 

Total Awards and 
Financial Assistance 

Federal 
$ 27,511.57 

791,111.00 

134.507.90 

$ 95313047 

Note 4: Relationship to Federal and State Financial Reports 

State 
$2,127,937.60 

54,502.00 
4.686.86 

$ 2.1 27.937,60 

Total 
$ 2,127,937.60 

791,111.00 
54,502.00 

139.194.76 

$ 2.349 475 97 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related federal 
and state fmancial reports. 

Note 5: Other 

Revenues and expenditures reported under the Food Distribution Program represent current year value 
received and current year distributions respectively. The amount reported as TP AF Pension Contributions 
represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the district for post-retirement medical benefits and 
the normal and accrued liability pension costs for the year ended June 30, 2018. TPAF Social Security 
Contributions represents the amount reimbursed by the state for the employer's share of social security 
contributions for TPAF members for the year ended June 30, 2018. The amount reported as PERS 
Contributions represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the district for post-retirement medical 
benefits for the year ended June 30, 2018. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Part 1- Summary of Auditor's Results 
Financial Statement Section 

A) Type of auditor's report issued: 

B) Internal Control over fmancial reporting: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be material 
weaknesses? 

C) Noncompliance material to basic 
financial statements noted? 

Federal Awards Section - Not Applicable 
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-yes X 

__ ~yes 
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X no 

none reported 

X no 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Part I - Summary of Auditor's Results (Continued) 

State Financial Assistance Section 

F) Dollar threshold used to determine Type A 
Programs 

K) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

L) Type of auditor's report on compliance for 
major programs. 

M) Internal Control over compliance: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

N) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with N.J. OMS 
Circular 15-08? 

0) Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Numberis) 

18-495-034-5120-089 

18-495-034-5120-084 

18-495-034-5120-085 

18-495-034-5120-097 

18-495-034-5120-098 

18-495-034-5120-101 

$ 750.000.00 

X yes ___ ,no 

Unmodified 

Name of State Program 

Specjal Education Aid 

Security Aid 

Addjtional Adjustment Aid 

Per Punil Growth Aid 

PARCC Readiness Aid 

Profe~sional Learning 
COmmunity Aid 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONTINUED) 

Part 2 - Schedule of Financial Statement Findings 

K-6 
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Tbis section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to 
the basic financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 5.18 of Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Not Applicable 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF NORWOOD 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONTINUED> 

Part 3 - Schedule ofFedcral Awards and State Financial Assistance Findings and Questioned Costs 
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This section ideatifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesse., and instances of noncompliance, including 
questioned costs, related to the audit of major federal and state programs, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Princiole.. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08. 

FEDERAL AWARDS 
Not Applicable 

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

Not Applicable 
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BOARD OF EPUCATION 
BOROUQHOFNORWOOD 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRlOR-YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 
AND OUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

K-7 

This section identifies the status of prior-year rmdings related to the basic financial statements and federal and state 
awards that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government Auditing Standards, Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Administrative Reouirements. Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular IS-08. 

Not Applicable 
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